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Seventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS

2340
Coin case, by Leuchtturm, in aluminium, 40 x 24 x 8cm, 
with four crown size trays and one with 8 x 5 coin spaces. 
Extremely fine. 

$80

2341
Coin case, Leuchtturm, in aluminium, 40 x 30 x 18cm. 
Extremely fine. 

$80

  

2342*
Queen Victoria, sovereign, 1844, in a surround mount (9ct) 
(tot wt 9.27g). Fine. 

$550

2343
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, ABC. Very fine. 

$1,000

  

2344*
Mexico, twenty pesos, 1918 (KM.478), in a 14ct surround 
mount (tot wt 21.14g). Good very fine. 

$1,100

2345
Minature gold coin replicas, Brazil, 1813; Japan, 1874; 
Mexico, 1865 (2), 1983 Royal Visit medal, first and last 
one and two dollars coin and note wallets, 1984, 1988. 
Uncirculated. (7) 

$50

2346
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof 1/20 ounce platinum koala, 
1990 set with gold (plated) fine chain with diamonte. In Perth 
Mint case of issue and certificate, uncirculated. 

$150

2347
Perth Mint, 99.99% gold ingot, ten grams. In PCCB holder, 
uncirculated. 

$800

2348
Fine silver cast bar, half kilogram, Gold Bullion Australia. 
Very fine. 

$500

2349
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, ABC. Very fine. 

$1,000

2350
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, ABC. Very fine. 

$1,000

2351
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, ABC. Very fine. 

$1,000

 

2352
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, ABC. Very fine. 

$1,000

2353
Fine silver cast bar, five kilograms, ABC. Very fine. 

$5,000

2354
Fine silver cast bars, 3.786 kg Harrington; one kilogram 
Harrington (2); 502g Matthey Garrett, 100g ABC. Total 
weight 6.386 kg. Very fine. 

$6,400

2355
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, Perth Mint. Very fine. 

$1,000
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2356
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.080752. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2357
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.101953. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2358
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.108350. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2359
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.118600. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

 

2360
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.129675. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2361
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.146216. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2362
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.149916. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2363
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.149917. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2364
Fine silver cast bar, one kilogram, PAMP, No.149918. Very 
fine. 

$1,000

2365
Sovereign case, front inscribed in ornate script "EMH" 
English make in 9 carat gold plate. Very fine. 

$100
Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

2366
Sovereign case, .375 fine gold, maker Wilks Melbourne, 
1928 (13.96g). Very fine. 

$500

 

2367*
Australia, gold miner's brooch, in gold (stamped 9ct, 3.5g), 
nugget, pick and shovel with bucket and ladder. Extremely 
fine. 

$600

2368
Handcrafted gold fobs, (28x33mm; 24x32mm; 26x35mm, 
all 9ct, total weight 21.1g), first inscribed "Presented To/Bro 
L.A Wright/By the members of the/Railway Lodge 2986/For 
services rendered/As Minstrel/March 12th 1923"; second, 
"C.W.I/1912/M. French"; third, "Awarded/To/Joyce James/
Hghst Mks/L.C.M. Exam/F.B Forward/Teacher/Dec 1928". 
Fine - good fine. (3) 

$500

2369
Fobs, sterling silver (8); silver bracelet made from nine 
Egyptian two piastres, total weight 95g. Fine - good fine. 
(2) 

$70

2370
Boar tusks, one spiraled and containing a small amount 
of metal marked 9ct the other curved and relatively short, 
mounted in silver, total weight 55g. Good fine. (2) 

$50

2371
Cuff links, Southern Pacific Rail (USA), centenary 
commemorative, with tie clip, another pair with steam 
locomotive at centre; Anson, USA, cuff links with replica 
pearls at centre. Extremely fine. (3) 

$30



329

 

2372*
Dress ring, marked as 18ct yellow gold with three diamond-
like stones vertically claw set on top (tot wt 8.0g). Very 
fine. 

$340

 

part

2373*
Jewellery, includes ring in 9ct gold (tot wt 1.31g), with 
small sapphire claw set in the centre of six small claw set 
diamonds [illustrated]; ring in 9ct gold (tot wt 0.92g), with 
small claw set garnet in centre; ring in 9ct gold (tot wt 0.62g), 
with very small diamond claw set in centre [illustrated]; 
three earrings in 9ct gold (tot wt 0.51g), each with a small 
claw set diamond, all missing the clip-pin catch; silver ring 
stamped 925 with two small claw set diamonds at top; silver 
ring stamped SIL with small oval claw set amethyst at top 
with two small claw set diamonds at the side [illustrated]; 
another ring, not gold but probably silver, with a claw set 
diamond-like stone in the centre of several small claw set 
diamond-like stones; ring in 9ct gold (tot wt 2.10g), centre 
stone missing but two small claw set diamond-like stones 
at side; ring marked 18GP (gold plate), with diamond-like 
stone claw set in centre. Good - extremely fine. (11) 

$400

  

2374*
Ladies dress ring, handcrafted in 18ct white gold (tot wt 
4.69g), the ring shoulders are split with two leaf designs at 
the sides of a central claw set diamond (0.18c), each leaf 
design has a grain set small diamond (4 diamonds tot wt 
0.04ct), the flat shank tapers from 2.25mm wide at base to 
3.70mm across the shoulders and graduates in thickness from 
1.65mm to 2.50mm, with case. Extremely fine. 

$350

Together with a Certificate of Valuation.

 

2375*
Gents/Ladies sapphire ring, in 9ct yellow gold (tot wt 6.40g). 
Very fine. 

$150

2376
Platinum rings, wedding bands (3mm, 3.90g; 4mm, 4.90g). 
Very fine. (2) 

$200

 

2377*
Gold bracelet, twisted curb links in gold (9ct; 23.67g; 18cm), 
with voided floral patterned heart-shaped clasp with safety 
chain. Good very fine. 

$500

 

 

2378*
Marquesite art deco brooch, designed to be worn as a single 
brooch or as two separate dress clips, in rhodium plate finish 
in a bow-style, the back of the single clips are marked A and 
B. Extremely fine. 

$60
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part

2379*
Silver pocket watches, half Hunter pocket watch, probably 
ladies, white dial with black Roman numerals on a pale pink 
band, black hands, key wind (no key included), elaborately 
crafted case with floral decoration and small shield on back 
for initials, case hallmarked for Birmingham 1882 by maker 
'GM' (Gustav Mayer); a Hunter ladies pocket watch, Swiss 
made, white dial decorated with silver and gold, black 
Roman numerals, gold hands, elaborately crafted case with 
floral decoration both front and back and small shield on 
lid for initials, case with London assay mark for sterling 
silver, with date mark for 1910 by maker 'GS' (Stockwell 
& Co [George Stockwell]). The glass cover on the second is 
loose, working order unknown, otherwise very fine - good 
very fine. (2) 

$100

2380
Gent's half hunter pocket watch, in silvered brass, white dial 
with black Roman numerals and black hands, no name on 
dial, Swiss made, with subsidiary second dial with Arabic 
numerals but no indicator hand, screw-back. Working order 
unknown, some silver finish worn off, otherwise fine. 

$100

 

2381*
Gold Half Hunter Pocket Watch, by C.Lannier of Geneva in 
18ct gold (total wt 37.1g), key wind, elaborately decorated 
machine turned case, gold dial with central floral design 
and with black Roman numerals and gold hands with black 
tips, case number 86262, back loose and needs re-attaching; 
also gold key decorated with onyx on one side and citrine 
on the other. Appears to work, apart from loose back, good 
very fine. (2) 

$700

 

part

2382*
Pocket watches, includes gold full hunter pocket watch (9ct; 
total wt 87.25g), machine turned case by Dennison Watch 
Case Co, white dial with black Arabic numerals, black 
hands, dial marked for D.S.J./Lever, subsidiary seconds dial 
also with Arabic numerals, shield on lid inscribed 'JAW', 
works cover inscribed 'Presented/To/J.A.Warren/As A Mark 
Of/Esteem From/His Shopmates/on His Retirement/2nd 
April.1927.'; another full hunter pocket watch with plain 
rolled gold case by Keystone, white dial with black Roman 
numerals, black hands, dial marked for Elgin, subsidiary 
seconds dial with Arabic numerals, large monogram initials 
inscribed on lid 'CMcW', fitted with gold fob chain, end 
loops and bar not gold (each link stamped 15ct; wt of gold 
section of chain 22.74g). Both watches missing glass dial 
cover, second watch with loss of print over seconds dial, 
working order unknown, otherwise very fine. (2) 

$1,500

J.A.Warren is the father of WWI DCM recipient William Warren (see Lot 
4043) and CMcW is probably another relative.



331

 

2383*
Gent's Hunter pocket watch, in gold (14ct; tot wt 96.12g), 
with trademark 'Probus Scafusia' of International Watch 
Company on the inside of the lid, the back cover and the 
works cover, also squirrel 14ct hallmark, white dial marked 
for International Watch Co, Schaffhausen, with black Arabic 
numerals and black hands, with a subsidiary seconds dial, 
also with Arabic numerals and black hand, plain case with 
stylised initials, 'AG' at top left corner of lid. In a black velvet 
pouch, in working order, hairlines on plain case as usual, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$2,000

2384
Full hunter pocket watch, Elgin USA in gold plate, face 
"Heilmann Bros/Albury & Wodonga" outer case engraved 
"GND" in monogram (for Guilford Dudely North, son-in-
law of Dr.Arthur Andrews); another full hunter pocket watch 
by Omega English make in 10 carat gold plate; silver full 
hunter by Waltham (AMC); wrist watches, gents (1), ladies 
(3). Fair - fine. (7) 

$200

2385
Ladies wristwatch, replica Omega Constellation, quartz 
movement. Extremely fine. 

$50

2386
Gents and Ladies wristwatches, Georgeio Armani, stainless 
steel, quartz movement, (Gents watch case 33mm, Ladies, 
25mm). In working order, very fine. (2) 

$100

 

2387*
Ladies wristwatch, Rado, Jubilee, quartz movement, model 
No.129.3577.4N, case diameter 30mm, black face with four 
small stones. Extremely fine. 

$300

 

2388*
Gents/Ladies wristwatch, Raymond Weil, model No.9138, 
18ct gold plated, case diameter 32mm, roman numerals with 
cream face and date window at 6 o'clock position. Good 
extremely fine. 

$600
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2389*
Gents wristwatch, Rado, Sapphire, automatic movement, 
twenty five jewels, c 2000, stainless steel case, 35mm. In 
working order, without case and certificate, extremely fine. 

$500

 

2390*
Gents wristwatch, Omega, Constellation, quartz movement, 
case diameter, 33mm, "produced under licence in Korea" on 
back. In working order, extremely fine. 

$100

2391*
Gent's wristwatch, Omega Constellation chronometer, quartz 
movement, silver dial with silver indicator bars, seconds hand 
and day of month window, stainless steel case and Omega 
stainless steel bracelet. Not currently working, small chip in 
glass cover at bottom edge, otherwise good very fine. 

$300

 

2392*
Gents wristwatch, Rolex, Oyster Perpetual Date, automatic, 
c 1980's, case diameter 34mm, 18 ct yellow gold and 
stainless steel, champagne face, model No.15053. Minor 
contact marks at top side of face between 11 and 1 o'clock, 
without official certificate, with green leather Rolex wallet, 
extremely fine. 

$3,000
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2393*
Chopard 1000 Miglia 1st Edition Driver's Watch, 1988, 
Chopard quartz movement, stainless steel case with gilt 
bezel bearing '1000 Miglia' designation, white dial with 
gold indicator bars, day indicator window, luminous white 
hands and a black seconds hand, with a tachometer scale 
to the edge and a 30 minute sub-dial with black Arabic 
numerals and gold hand, with a single chronograph pusher 
at the 4 o'clock position for starting, stopping and resetting 
the seconds hand, with original tan leather Chopard band, 
stored in a grey suede holder . Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

In 1988 Chopard became official sponsors of the Mille Miglia classic car rally 
and presented one of these watches to each of the 400 drivers participating 
in the rally.

With research.

2394*
Gents wristwatch, Tag Heuer, Formula 1, WA1214, quartz, 
stainless steel case 35mm. Without case and certificate, in 
working order, very fine. 

$300

2395
Scuderia Ferrari chronograph, model 0830015, composite 
case with stainless steel bezel, black dial with yellow Ferrari 
logo at right, white with red outline Arabic numbers at every 
second hour, steel hands, red seconds hand, two sub dials for 
hours and seconds, with composite band, still in unopened 
box of issue. Uncirculated. 

$100

 

2396*
Hublot chronograph, Big Bang Vendome Collection 582588, 
quartz movement, in gold coloured stainless steel case with 
black dial, gold hands, gold stop watch hand, two sub dials 
and day of month window, anti-dust rubber strap with 
golden stainless steel clasp marked 'Hublot Geneve', case 
measures 45mm wide and 11mm thick, back of case marked 
'Big Bang Hublot Geneve'. A few H screws replaced, one on 
clasp and two where strap fits to case, otherwise appears to 
be genuine, in working order, very fine. 

$400
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2397*
Carriage clock, vintage brass case, white dial with black 
Roman numerals and black hands, glass on all sides so 
workings visible, back cover is a hinged-lid for opening, back 
of works cover marked 'Made in France' and number 3746, 
at top is marked 'S' (slow) and 'F' (fast) with movable dial, 
key wind (key included), visible through the top glass cover 
is an indicator marked 'SR' (Slow/(French) Rallentissez) 
and 'FA' (Fast/(French) Accelerer), with carrying handle, 
with button on top and when pressed the clock repeats the 
last hour it struck. A bevelled glass panel missing from one 
side, all glass panels need cleaning on inside, working order 
unknown but chimes working, otherwise very fine. 

$150

 

2398*
Gold and platinum brooch, features an oval cut rhodolite 
garnet (1.40ct), with two small diamonds at the sides (0.06ct), 
all in individual bezel settings in the centre of a straight gold 
and platinum bar (15ct; 45.2mm long), pin-back, with safety 
chain (tot wt 3.00g), in a case. Good very fine. 

$200

Together with a Certificate of Valuation.

 

2399*
Multi stone pendant, voided pattern crafted in 18ct white 
gold (tot wt 10.31g), set with an enhancer clasp, features an 
oval cut crystalline quartz (variety citrine) (16x12mm), 25 
round (1.75mm) natural green tsavorite garnets (one missing, 
should be 26, easily replaced), 10 round (1.75mm) natural 
blue sapphires, 8 round (1.75mm) natural red/pink rubies 
and 8 round (1.50mm) natural brilliant cut diamonds, with 
case. A magnificent creation, extremely fine. 

$500

Together with a Certificate of Valuation.

2400
New Zealand, jade mere weapon pendant, holed and 
mounted for suspension, (80mm long); China, 20th century, 
jade lion, carved in a low pouncing position, (850mm long). 
Very fine. (2) 

$100

  

2401*
Emerald, natural green radiant cut emerald (9x7x3mm) 
(approx 1.05ct); also oval cut rhodolite garnet (7x8x5mm) 
(approx 1.5ct). Very fine; extremely fine. (2) 

$300
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Iconic Australian Black Opal

 

2402*
Black Opal, solid, 443.56 carats (76x50x16mm), blue green/blue, known as 'The Pacific' so named after the largest sea, the 
Pacific Ocean and owing to its colour. Discovered at Lightning Ridge in 1989, this unique gem stone was recorded as the largest 
in the world in the 1990 edition of the Guinness Book of Records. It is of a freeform oblong cabochon shape with a large 
blocky pattern. Its appearance in auction is a once in a lifetime opportunity to own an Australian mineral specimen icon. 

$700,000

Sold with the 1990 Guinness Book of Records, and the Gem Studies Laboratory Report.

2403
Opals, various types a doublet with blues and green colouration (total weight 0.66g); another (2.92g), full opals one as a 
Boulder opal, dark brown with trace of colour; last a complete almost white freeform opal with traces of green, red etc 
(0.75g). All stored in sealed square cushioned containers. (3) 

$100

2404
Swarovski silver crystal chess set and board, 32 magnificently faceted chess pieces that catch the light like diamonds, each in 
its own storage compartment and a matching crystal chess board, all stored in a Swarovski purpose made hinged-lid padded 
timber case with closing clasps and this in a Swarovski fold-over cardboard case. The outer cardboard case with some wear 
and loss of paper, the padded case very fine, the chess set and board extremely fine. 

$200

 

2405*
Sterling silver cream jug, (66.7g weight), hallmarked for London, 1764, makers mark IW, with three hoof feet, shell and 
flower embossed decoration, 90mm high. Extremely fine. 

$200



336

 

2406*
Sterling Silver Gravy Boat, (185g weight), hallmarked for 
London 1777, makers mark, C H (Charles Hougham), 
with three hoof legs and shell mounts, acanthus handle and 
scalloped rims. Very fine. 

$250

 

 

2407*
William IV, Sterling silver, berry spoon, hallmarked 1835, 
maker Ann Payne, of fiddleback form with floral and fruit 
design to the stem and gilded bowl, (150mm long); mustard 
pot, glass with sterling silver mounted lid, hallmarked 1880, 
maker Henry Manton, of concial form with hinged lid, 
(135mm high); together with an Australian sterling silver 
spoon, 20th century, by Zygmunt Libucha, hallmarked 
925, dated 1977, the top moulded with a koala and baby. 
Very fine. (3) 

$100

2408
Silver jug, 2 1/ 2 pint in EPNS by FX.&R, with side handle 
(approx 12.0cm wide x 13.0cm high); also silver mug 
(approx 12.0cm high), tapered from narrow top to wider 
base, with side handle, base marked Stg Silver by Australian 
maker, 'H.Young', c1880. The last item with a dent at the 
top of the handle, otherwise very fine. (2) 

$100

part

2409*
Wine Tasting cups, French pewter, 20th century, by Etain 
D'Art, of tastevin form with various handles, four larger 
size inset with silver 5 Franc coins (1845, 1868, 1870, one 
missing), one smaller inset with 2 franc coin (1917). Very 
fine. (5) 

$100

 

2410
Remy Martin, Grand Champagne Cognac, Louis XIII cognac 
carafe No Q 6654, inside beautiful red case with gold silk 
lining, 700ml bottle with crystalline lacework on the outside 
edges, stamped with the symbol of Saint Louis (Fleur-de-lis), 
crystal stopper in shape of symbol (Fleur-de-lis), also with 
booklet with red cover, impressed gold leaf on cover with 
the symbol (Fleu-de-lis) and name. Extremely fine. 

$500
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2411*
Prismatic surveyor's compass, 19th century, brass case with 
steel dial, with lift-off lid, maker, 'Drury & Wright, Ballaarat 
(sic). Very good. 

$150

 

2412*
Surveyor's pocket altimeter, aneroid barometer type, half 
Hunter pocket watch style case hallmarked for silver, white 
dial marked, 'Compensated/No 1784/Kilpatrick & Co, 
Melbourne', case and altimeter made in England, black 
numerals and other markings and indicator hand, range goes 
up to 5,000 feet, with suspension loop at top, case made 
in London in 1912 by ATO (Albert Thomas Oliver), there 
are also hallmarks on either side of the bow swivel which 
reads made in 1907 by CH (probably Charles Hill), in a 
fitted carry case in leather and inside lined with velvet and 
silk, under lid marked in gold print for 'Stanley, 286 High 
Holborn, London W.C.1'. Scratch at top centre of dial and 
missing reset button, otherwise good fine. 

$100

This instrument measures elevation by sensing minute changes in barometric 
air pressure relative to a fixed datum point at sea level or a known elevation 
point. It has an accuracy range of +/- 20 feet in experienced hands. The 
word 'Compensated' on the dial indicates that the instrument has been 
constructed to compensate for the effect of temperature changes on the 
accuracy of the readings.

2413
Silver card case, cigarette style case (approx 5.8x8.8cm), 
appears to be silver, inside with leather compartments, a thin 
ivory fold-over sheet and a silver pencil, outside ornately 
engraved pattern on front and back and on the front is a 
plain area with initials, 'FCA'; chromed steel cigarette case 
with black plastic feature on the back and two stripes on 
front, with cigarette lighter on top, made by Ronson; watch 
marked Le Roi, Paris, key wind (key included), set into a gilt 
hinged-lid brown tortoise shell plastic case decorated with 
gold around the watch face, clip-lock to close, when opened 
there is an ivory sheet (one corner missing) with an ivory 
cased pencil fitted to it, internal elastic strap missing from 
behind sheet (easy to fix), on the reverse is a small gold shield 
inscribed, 'A.Y.V./from/M.E.C.' (appears to be this but worn 
and hard to read). The card case good very fine, the cigarette 
case good, the last case with a crack on the front, working 
condition of watch unknown, otherwise good fine. (3) 

$50

2414
Presentation fruit bowl, with silver plate maker's mark on 
base and numbered 8274, (approx 19.6cm wide, 14.5cm 
high), scalloped top and on raised base, with floral decorative 
pattern all over, in a naming panel is inscribed, 'Presented 
to Mrs S.P.Wood/From The A.P.A. Life Association/on the 
occasion of the opening/of the New Office/25.1.15'; small 
silver oval bowl with voided pattern (approx 21x10cm), 
hallmarked on base for Sheffield 1894 by maker 'J.D & 
S' (James Dixon & Sons Ltd) and also impressed 'Hardy 
Bros/Sydney & Brisbane.'; small silver oval condiment bowls 
(2) with floral pattern (approx 12x6.5cm), hallmarked for 
Chester 1896 by maker 'W.A' (William Aitken). Fine - very 
fine. (4) 

$150

 

2415*
Sterling silver bowl, 20th century, Western Mining 
Corporation, presentation piece, of deep round form with 
fluting, banding around rim, (110mm diameter), 225g 
weight, with sterling silver ladle, 30g weight. Extremely 
fine. (2)

$200
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2416*
Sterling silver bowl, 20th century, Western Mining 
Corporation, presentantion piece, of deep round form with 
fluting, banding around rim, (180mm diameter), 510g 
weight. Extremely fine. 

$400

 

2417*
Royal Winton, Tiber shape vase, c.1930, 'Warwick Castle', 
hand painted by B.Austin, decorated all over woodland 
scenes and the castle behind, (190mm high). Very fine. 

$100

 

2418*
Boyd, David and Hermia, ceramic vase, 1949, of conical 
form, glazed and painted with a scene of warriors fighting 
in the manner of ancient Attic blackware, inscribed on base 
"Made by David Boyd & Decorated By Hermia 1949", 
(140mm high). Very fine. 

$300

2419
Decorative tin, with what appears to be an Indonesian 
volcano and jungle scene on the lid, solid and heavily bronzed 
and on the inside is silvered, around the side is decorated 
with flowers, on the base is a mark of the letter P inside a 
diamond shape (approx diameter 15.5cm, height 7cm); also 
two ancient Roman minor coins in bronze. The tin good very 
fine and unusual, the coins very worn. (3) 

$50

2420
Vintage folding pocket knife, in steel with ebony handle, two 
blades, each marked 'Made in Sheffield', and 'W. Jno. Baker, 
3 Hunter St', in case of issue for W. Jno. Baker Ltd, 3 Hunter 
St, Sydney; also Swiss Army style knife with twelve different 
functions, in stainless steel with maroon plastic handle, in a 
cardboard gift box. Good very fine. (2) 

$50

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

 

2421*
Stevens, Thomas, The First Touch, Rugby memorabilia 
woven in pure silk, Stevengraph, Coventry, England, c1870, 
an astonishingly detailed & intricately embroidered silk 
rugby piece, depicting a player, ball tucked under his arm, 
streaking to the goal at the left, leaving opposing team 
literally in the dust, the players are dressed in breeches and 
caps, the team about to score in the yellow shirts and their 
opponents are in blue shirts, mounted on a period mount 
with the title stamped below the silk piece, with a printed 
advertisement for Thomas Stevens on verso. Rare find and 
very fine. 

$350

Ex M.E.Freehill Collection.
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2422*
HMY Royal Caroline Model, by V.T.Priest, 1991, (95cm 
long x 80cm high), full timber construction, with intricate 
detail including canvas sails, rigging and metal fittings of 
canon and lamps. Slight damage, otherwise very fine and 
scarce. 

$1,000

HMY Royal Caroline was ordered in 1749 to replace HMY Carolina as 
Britain's principal royal yacht. She was launched on 29 January 1750 and 
was broken up 70 years later, in 1820.

Royal Caroline was one of the most sumptuously decorated vessels of 
all time. She was sailed for pleasure cruises by the royal family, and as a 
transport for members of court sailing between England and Holland. She 
was usually escorted by as many as four frigates and, when the King was 
aboard, accompanied by the First Lord of the Admiralty.

 

2423*
Hansen, Ian, (1948-), oil on canvas, framed, (90cm x 60cm), 
'The MV Duntroon', off the coast of Australia. Very fine. 

$1,500

The MV Duntroon was a passenger ship that was converted to a troopship 
in WWII. In November 1940, Duntroon collided with and sank the auxiliary 
minesweeper HMAS Goorangai - the RAN's first loss of the war.

 

2424*
Hansen, Ian, (1948 -), oil on canvas, framed, (90cm x 60cm), 
'The MV Kanimbla in Woolloomooloo'. Very fine. 

$1,500

The MV Kanimbla was converted to an armed merchant cruiser (the HMAS 
Kanimbla) in WWII. She was present during the Japanese midget sub attack 
in Sydney Harbour in 1942.

 

2425*
Oropeza, Miguel, 20th century, framed oil on canvas, 50cm 
x 30cm, Mexican panoramic landscape depicting a settlement 
in the foreground with desert landscape and snowcapped 
mountains in the distance. Very fine. 

$500

 

2426*
Adams, J., (19th century), oil on board, depicting an 
Australian landscape scene with river, dated 1889, (40cm x 
25cm), framed. Very fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2427*
Lindsay, Norman, etched copper plate, 'Gossip', 1934, 
original copper plate depicting an 18th century French 
scene with figures by a lake, (33.1 x 23.4cm). Very fine and 
scarce. 

$2,000

Cancelled plate. Reference: Bloomfield 338. Published etching. Edition 55.

Ex Lawsons, Auction 3726, lot 69, 26 October 2004. The Estate of Harry 
McPhee.

Harry McPhee was the long time odd-job man of Lindsay's and retained 
many of the objects given to him personally by the artist.

 

2428*
Ewart, Joy, (1916-1964), pencil sketch, dated 12 September 
1934, depicting the smiling faces of children, framed, (28cm 
x 22cm). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

2429*
Mathewson, William R., (1943 -), oil on board, 'Frosty Dawn 
Portland', (90cm x 60cm), framed. Very fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2430
China, 19th century, large paper scroll, hand painted with 
mountain scenes and flying birds, polychrome, (177cm 
long). Very fine. 

$100

2431
Japan, early 20th century, polychrome woodblock print, in 
the manner of Kunisada, depicting two samurai enrobed, 
one seated and one standing, (35 x 23cm), in card surround. 
Very fine. 

$100

ANTIQUITIES

 

2432*
Neolithic (New Stone Age) rock collection, includes small axe 
head, small blade, arrow heads, spoon scrapers and various 
other pieces. Fine. (16) 

$250

Ex Sotheby's Antiquities Sale 5 Nov1979 (lot 290).
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2433*
Ancient Egyptian flint knife, c3200-3000BC, wide blade 
with serrated edges and small handle (approx 30cm long 
including handle). Good very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Christie's Sale 1/25/79 (lot 100).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Office, or buyer to 
make own arrangements.

 

 

2434*
Ancient Egyptian inscribed bronze knife, c1504-1450BC, 
18th dynasty reign of Thutmose III, engraved on one side 
with a hieroglyphic dedication that translates as, 'The good 
God Menkheperre (Thutmose III) Amun-Ra Lord of Strength 
who is upon his palace in the west Menkheperre given life'. 
No handle, heavy oxidation on uninscribed side, poor. 

$250

Ex Christie's (New York) Auction 13 Dec 1980 (lot 135).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

2435
Egypt, Late Dynastic Period, (1070 - 332BC), dark green 
hard stone heart scarab, carved with realistic details, length 
45mm. One small chip, otherwise very fine and a large 
example. 

$420

The heart scarab was a large scarab amulet used in the embalming 
process.

 

2436*
Ancient Egyptian stone carved canopic type jars, (approx 
9-11cm high), one side of each engraved with hieroglyphs 
in three columns, underside of each lid also engraved with 
a character, lids feature the sons of the god Horus, namely 
Qebehsenuef (hawk), Duamutef (jackal) and Hapi (baboon). 
Very fine. (3) 

$150

 

2437*
Ancient Egyptian granite Amarna head, handcrafted replica 
of the head of the daughter of Nefertiti (approx 9cm high x 
10.5cm long x 7cm wide x 0.705kg). Very fine. 

$60

 

2438*
China axe heads, c2000BC, in bronze. Heavily corroded as 
to be expected, poor. (2) 

$150

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.
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2439*
Marlik (Ancient Northern Iran) spearhead, c10th Century 
BC, tanged spearhead in bronze. In excellent condition for 
age, good fine. 

$100

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2440*
Luristan dagger, c1000-600BC, in bronze with integral 
handle which is missing wood inlay; Etruscan dagger, c6th 
century BC, in bronze with integral handle which is missing 
wood inlay; another unidentified dagger in bronze, missing 
handle and with inscribed grooves down the middle. All 
with oxidation as usual, the second with front of the blade 
broken off, otherwise good. (3) 

$250

The first tag reads ex Christie's 14/6/78 (Joseph Mueller) and the second tag 
reads Christie's 21/11/78.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2441*
Luristan dagger, c1000-600BC, in bronze with panannular 
decoration below the integral handle which is missing wood 
or bone inlay. With oxidation as usual, otherwise good. 

$200

Tag reads ex Christie's June 1978 (Joseph Mueller).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2442*
Luristan sword, c1000-600BC, in bronze with integral 
handle which is missing wood or bone inlay. With oxidation 
as usual, otherwise good. 

$200

Tag reads ex Christie's (London) June 1978 (Joseph Mueller).

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2443*
Luristan sword, c1000-600BC, in bronze with integral 
handle which is missing most wood inlay. With oxidation 
as usual and a few chips in blade, otherwise good. 

$150

Tag reads ex Christie's (London) 14 June 1978 (Joseph Mueller).

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2444*
Luristan sword, c1000-600BC, in bronze with integral 
handle which is missing wood inlay. With oxidation as usual, 
a few chips in blade and two characters scratched onto top 
of blade on one side, otherwise good. 

$150

Tag reads ex Christie's (London) 14 June 1978 (Joseph Mueller).

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

2445*
Ancient arrowhead display pieces, includes West Persia, 
12th-8th century BC, set of three large arrowheads fitted 
to a small black timber stand; Sicily, 6th century BC, set of 
three small arrowheads fitted to a small black timber stand 
(2 sets). Very good - fine. (3 sets of 3) 

$80

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.
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2446*
Iron Age sling stones (sling-shots), 6-8th century BC. Very 
fine. (3) 

$60

2447 
Etruscan spearhead, 6th century BC, shaped blade in bronze; 
others (4) for 10-11th century, tickets on three indicate spear 
or lance head on one and javelin head on two others, all in 
bronze. Three poor, the other two good - very good. (5) 

$150

Tickets with items indicate two ex Sotheby's Sale 1 Nov 1978 (one lot 64, the 
other no lot number shown), and two others indicate ex Christie's (London) 
Sale 21 Nov 1978 (one lot 13, the other no lot number shown).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2448*
Etruscan spearheads, c5th-8th century BC, two different 
types made in bronze. With oxidation as usual, otherwise 
very good. (2) 

$80

Ex H.Pederson Collection, Christie's (London) Sale 21 Nov 1978 (lot 
228).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2449*
Central Italy bronze dagger, 6th-5th century BC, no handle, 
fitted to a display board with hangar on reverse. Oxidation 
as to be expected, otherwise fine for age. 

$500

Tag with item states, 'Per. Charles Eade'.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from Sydney Office, or buyer to 
make own arrangements.

 

2450*
Ancient spearheads, European and Greek, c300BC - 10th 
century, all in metal; also what appears to be an English 13th 
century tanged iron type arrowhead. Most heavily oxidised 
as usual, poor - good. (5) 

$150

Two marked ex Sotheby's Sale 1 Nov 1978 (no lot number), and one marked 
ex Christie's (London) Sale Nov 1978 (no lot number).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2451*
Ancient Roman spearhead, c100BC, rare iron socket type, 
ex the Thames and restored by British Museum. Heavily 
oxidised as usual, poor. 

$80

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2452*
Roman bone knife handle, c3rd century AD, the finial in 
the form of an eagle's head with open-work beak, display 
mounted on an acrylic stand. Broken at blade end, otherwise 
fine. 

$100

Ex Christie's auction, New York, December 1980 (lot 17).

2453
Roman, (2nd century A.D.), bronze hammer with a central 
hole for a wooden handle, length 130mm. Extremely fine. 

$170

2454
Roman, (1st - 2nd century A.D.), bronze handle from a 
vessel, arched form with thumb rest above and vine leaf to 
the base, length 130mm. Very fine and complete. 

$80
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part 

2455*
Roman, (c.4th century A.D.), pair of copper alloy chariot 
fittings of sarcophagus form, with a decoration in silver 
inlay of volutes and scrolls, width 65mm each. Extremely 
fine and unusual. (2) 

$780

2456
Greek South Italy, Canosan, (4th century A.D.), terracotta 
statuette of a boar in a standing position, with some original 
paint, length 95mm. Very fine and unusual. 

$460

 

2457*
Ancient arrowheads, mostly c4th-9th century, all in metal, 
mainly Mediterranean, includes one large European 
arrowhead c9th century ex Sotheby's, also a North American 
Indian stone arrowhead. The metal types with oxidation as 
usual, poor - very good. (25) 

$100

Noted one item from Sotheby's Sale 1 Nov 1978 (no lot number 
indicated).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2458*
Ancient arrowheads, c8th-12th century, all in metal, mainly 
European. With oxidation as usual, poor - very good. (15) 

$100

Noted one item from Sotheby's Sale 1 Nov 1978 (no lot number 
indicated).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2459*
Winged lance head of Frankish type, c9th-10th century, 
in bronze. Oxidation and some loss of metal at holder, 
otherwise good and scarce. 

$100

Tag with item reads ex Sotheby's.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2460*
Lance heads, includes winged head of Frankish type, c9th-
10th century, in bronze, also European 10th century issue 
in steel. The first heavily corroded, both with loss of metal, 
poor - good. (2) 

$100

Both with tags that indicate ex Sotheby's 1 Nov 1978 (the first lot 64, the 
second no lot number).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.
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2461*
Carolingian Empire, thrusting spearheads, c9th century, in 
bronze. Two in poor condition, the other very good. (3) 

$150

All with tags indicating ex Sotheby's 1 Nov 1978 (one indicates lot 64).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2462*
Norman (Middle Ages) axe heads in bronze, one with faint 
trace of maker's mark and another with clear marking. 
Heavily corroded as to be expected, poor - good. (3) 

$300

Two with tickets from Sotheby's (England) Sale 1 Nov 1978 (lot 64).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2463*
Crossbow bolt, c12th century, thick timber with hand 
beaten steel head. Small pierced hole and some timber splits, 
otherwise fine. 

$100

Ex Sotheby's Auction but no date recorded.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

2464
China, modern copy of a Yuan Dynasty stoneware jar, 
Guangdong, c.12th century, (17cm high); modern copy of 
Yuan Dynasty floral motif jarlet, 12th century, (50mm high); 
modern copy of a Ming Dynasty white glazed jar, c.17th 
century, resembling those used by the VOC as a gunpowder 
jar, (13cm high). Very fine. (3) 

$60

Please note: No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney 
Office.

2465
China, modern copy of a late Ming Dynasty dish, Zhang 
Zhou, 17th century, double dragon with flaming pearl motif, 
(15cm wide); modern copy of a late Ming Dynasty dish, 17th 
century, "Shou" character design, (10cm wide); modern copy 
of a late Ming Dynasty dish, Zhang Zhou kiln, floral motif 
in blue, (10cm across). Very fine. (3) 

$70

 

2466*
Inca Empire bronze axehead, c1400-1500BC, semi-circular 
style (width approx 14cm). Some areas with oxidation, 
otherwise fine. 

$350

Ex Sotheby's Auction 17 Dec 1979 (lot 12) and previously Pitt Rivers 
Museum, Dorset, England.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2467*
Aztec Empire spearheads, c15th century, group of obsidian 
spearheads. A few with tips chipped, otherwise fine. (6) 

$100

Ex Chen Collection (USA).

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.
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2468*
Germany, 16th century, hand and a half sword, double 
edged straight blade in handcrafted steel with engraving at 
the top quarter along the outside edge of the fuller on both 
sides and with three unidentified marks in the fuller on one 
side, with a wide guard and large and small ports with a 
counterguard, the grip is wire wrapped and has a large steel 
pommel. Very fine. 

$1,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

2469*
Japanese wakizashi, hardened carbon steel blade, saya of 
black enamelled wood, at the top of the koiguchi is a bamboo 
wrap, there is provision in the saya for storing a small blade 
at one side, the tsuba is of voided bronze and above this is a 
black and gold highlighted fuchi, the handle is wrapped in 
sharkskin and over this is a black cotton ito wrapping, two 
alloy menuki are on each side of the handle and a bamboo 
mekugi secures the sword tang, the handle end is black with 
gold highlights, overall length 76.5cm, blade length 51.5cm. 
Some cracking to and a small loss of sharkskin, the bamboo 
wrap is loose on one side, otherwise very fine. 

$1,500

Research accompanying the wakizashi includes a colour image of the tang 
and Japanese text details show that the blade was made by Tomita Souemon 
1684-1730 working in Settsu Province, trade name was Yasuhiro (Ref. 
Hawley, No. YAS-805).       

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

 

2470*
Indo-Persian arrowheads, c18th century, in steel; also 
Damascus steel types (2). Fine - very fine. (6) 

$100

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

TRIBAL ART

2471
India, silver dowry belt (134g; approx 72cm). Missing small 
locking pin, otherwise very fine. 

$100

2472
India, silver dowry belt (56g; approx 74cm). Very fine. 

$50

 

2473*
Africa, 20th century, pair of elephant tusks, unadorned, but 
with metal mounts at the base for display, (590mm long). 
Very fine. (2) 

$1,000

 

 

2474*
Australia, Aboriginal wooden churinga, carved with incuse 
circles, semi-circles and lines on both sides. Small chip in tip 
at both ends, otherwise very fine. 

$100

 

 

2475*
Australia, Aboriginal wooden churinga, flat on one side 
and domed on the other side, carved with incuse circles, 
semi-circles, lines and dots on both sides (10.5x48.5cm). 
Very fine. 

$500
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2476*
Australia, Aboriginal stone churinga, flat stone covered in 
red ochre, with incuse rings, lines and dots on both sides 
(10.5x26cm). Very fine. 

$400

lot 3477

  

2477*
Australia, Aboriginal stone churinga, flat stone, with incuse 
rings and lines on one side and incuse rings and winding lines 
on the other side (9.5x24cm); another but with incuse rings 
on both sides (8x14.8cm). The first with traces of red ochre, 
nearly fine, the second with no red ochre, good. (2) 

$150

 

 

part

2478*
Aboriginal Bark Paintings, mid-20th century, Methodist 
Mission, Elcho Island, Arnhem Land, various designs 
including fish, boomerangs, goanna, floral motifs, (26 x 
15cm) (10); boomerang, dark hardwood, mid-20th century, 
painted with tribal figure and animal designs, (88cm long). 
Very fine. (11) 

$100

With original ticket from Elcho Island Mission.

2479
New Guinea, Angoram, 20th century, timber spirit hook 
figure, of elongated form with cowrie shell eyes, (67cm 
long). Very fine. 

$100
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2480*
New Guinea, Latmul people, 20th century, tribal ancestral 
figure, of monumental form, standing with arms flat, 
elaborately painted face with white and red highlights, shell 
inlays, boar tusks through nose, grass belt, (164cm high). 
Very fine and scarce. 

$300

2481
New Guinea, Tambanum region, 20th century, wooden mask 
of monumental size, elongated carved nose, inlaid cowrie 
shell eyes, tribal bird on forehead, (98cm long). Very fine. 

$100

 

2482*
New Guinea, 20th century, dark timber mask, of monumental 
form, highly carved with elaborate snake and bird above 
forehead, cowrie shell inlaid eyes, (115cm high). Very fine. 

$100

2483
New Guinea, possibly Tambanum, wooden tribal mask, 
20th century, of elongated form with cowrie shell eyes, finely 
carved with clan bird on forehead, (435mm long). Very fine 
and attractive. 

$100

2484
New Guinea, possibly Tambanum, wooden tribal mask, 20th 
century, of elongated form with cowrie shell eyes, carved with 
clan bird on forehead, (67 cm long); three others, similar 
style but smaller, (41 cm long). Very fine. (4) 

$100

2485
New Guinea, 20th century, series of wooden tribal masks, all 
with inset cowrie shell eyes, (7); other wooden tribal items 
including knives. Very fine. (10) 

$100



349

 

2486*
Papua New Guinea, Sepik, 19th century, large hardwood 
spiritual face mask, of elongated form with stylised nose and 
headdress, (610mm long). Very fine and scarce. 

$100

2487
New Guinea, Sepik River area, wooden mask, of blackened 
timer, elongated face with carved ears and shell eyes, (82cm 
long). Very fine. 

$100

2488
New Guinea, Sepik Region, wooden crocodile, finely carved 
with curved tail and inlaid eyes, (73cm long). Very fine. 

$100

2489*
New Guinea, 20th century, wooden fertility tiki, of elongated 
form with headdress, beaded necklace, grass belt and 
prominent phallus, (58cm high). Very fine. 

$100

2490
Papua New Guinea, Sepik, 20th century, black wooden 
ancestral figures, of elongated form with headdresses, male 
and female figures, cowrie shell inlaid eyes, grass skirts and 
shell decorations, (67, 70 and 73cm high). Very fine. (3) 

$200

2491
Papua New Guinea, 20th century, wooden spear, barbed, 
(169cm high); wooden ceremonial bows, (137 and 103cm 
long); collection of wooden arrows and smaller spears (23); 
light coloured wooden tribal mask, of elongated form with 
inset cowrie shell eyes, (55cm long). Very fine. (27) 

$100
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2492*
Papua New Guinea, Western Highlands, 20th century, 
ceremonial stone axe, with grey, flat cut stone blade, knee-
shaft hafting, and carefully executed, decorative wickerwork 
made of yellow and black rattan strips, (68cm x 61cm). Very 
fine and rare. 

$200

2493
Papua New Guinea, Central Highlands, 20th century, woven 
basket, with linear patterened weaving, handle and lid, 
(300mm high); another smaller Mendi basket, woven with 
handle and lid, (210mm high); Sepik, 20th century, timber 
skyhook for bilum bags, dark stained timber with tribal 
carved faces, (520mm long); bilum bag, 20th century, woven 
in red, green and yellow colours, (750mm long). Very fine. 

$100

Acquired in Port Morseby in the 1970s.

2494*
Polynesia, Tapayan, mid 20th century, clay water jug, of 
bulbous form tapering to a narrow spout, with applied 
bosses and strapwork designs, (390mm high); woven raffia 
base, of ring shape, designed to support the clay jug, (27 
mm wide). Very fine. 

$100

2495
Post Card Album, c1900 with B/W and coloured cards with 
NSW stamps around 1907 depicting Manly and Balmoral, 
Melbourne, India. Spine broken, fair - fine. (167) 

$100

 

2496*
Postcards, vintage fold out postcard set from New Zealand in 
1926, black and white and all pictures are from Wellington; 
Manneken-Pis from Bruxelles fold out postcards, 10 
humorous scenes, Belgium, ND; Ostende Ruines, postcard 
booklet with photos of post war bombings in Belgium. 
Fine. (3) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2497
Burns Philp & Co, 19th century, original b&w photograph 
of the head office in 5-11 Bridge Street Sydney, framed, (81 x 
68cm); two other colour photographs of the office, c.1970s. 
Very fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Mark E Freehill Collection. Previously Lawsons Sydney.

2498
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, including Souvenir 
tickets from 1982, celebrating 50 years since the opening, 
No's.0011 & 0016; a pylon lookout lift ticket prior to 
decimal currency; toll voucher No.84047; a ticket from the 
Showboat Harbour Cruises from January 1951 and a fact 
sheet and postcard. All fine. (7) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2499
Sydney Olympics 2000, a group of 'Recreational Ferry' 
tickets from Homebush to City, to be used at certain times 
from 19th September to 30th September 2000. Extremely 
fine, a rare group. (60) 

$70

These tickets were used in conjunction with passengers' Olympic 
accreditation.

2500
Sydney 2000 Olympics, Dawn Fraser "Australian Olympic 
Legend" DNA Authenticated Collector Pins, set No. 3241 
of 5000. In case of issue, uncirculated. 

$40

2501
WWI, Australia, Historical Portfolio, replica medals and 
banknotes plus British and German coins, as issued. Fine. 
(2) 

$50
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2502
Royal Air Force Police, Falkland Islands, souvenir metal map, 
framed, also books Battle for the Falklands, Land, Naval and 
Air Forces, 3 vols, Osprey; Weapons of the Falkland Conflict 
by Bryan Perrett, 1982. Fine. (5) 

$40
Ex B.M.Scott Collection.

2503
Matryoshka, Russian traditional wooden hand painted 
doll, five in one, (90mm wide x 180mm high) from Sergiev 
Posad. Very fine. 

$40

DOCUMENTS

2504
Miners Right, Victoria, Ballarat Aug 15 1916 No 32810; 
WWII one pound war savings certificate, 1941; Postal 
Notes, 1/- and 11/-, NSW stamped Petersham, 28 Oc 60 
(1960); Legal letter London, 9th April 1869; Union Bank 
of Australia, sight note Launceston, 23rd October 1863; 
National Bank of Australasia Limited cheque book (1920s), 
a parcel of cheques, funny money, Expo 1958, practice notes, 
BAF, noted National Australia Bank Cheque form in uncut 
sheets (ex Noble Numismatics Sale lot 1065), CBC of Sydney 
cheque on Singleton branch 185-; A.W.U. Worker special levy 
forms for ten shillings, 1919, 1921-22; one year worker levy 
for two shillings and sixpence, Aug (19)25, all to T.Jones of 
Quambone, last three from Martin Daniel (D.Allen) with 
invoice 31/1/97. Very good - uncirculated. (52) 

$350
Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2505
Banking ephemera, a unique and important collection of 
33 original Bills of Sale and Leases to 14 hotels in the Clair 
wine region of South Australia from 1888-1900, (33); 
together with 60 paid E S & A cheques relating to owners or 
leaseholders from 1868-1966 (60). In a folder with collector's 
research and list, very fine to extremely fine. (93) 

$560

Clare Brewery was founded by Mr. W. Filgate in a small building in the 
main street of Clare around the early 1860s and was later moved to larger 
premises at the northern end of town and operated under the name of Filgate 
& Richardson. John Christison became a partner and in 1905 sole proprietor, 
changing the name from Enterprise Brewery to Clare Brewery. He continued 
to expand the business and at one time owned or leased at least 13 hotels 
throughout the Mid-North of the state.

John Christison died in 1912 and the business was sold and the Clare Co-
operative Brewing Co. Ltd. was formed. John Christison's widow was on the 
board of directors. Updated plant was installed, but state legislation changed 
trading hours, which affected profits, particularly draught beer sales and the 
brewery closed in 1917. 

The aerated water and cordial side of the business continued to operate as 
Clare Mineral Waters, managed by Frank Bulfield, who had been the brewery 
secretary from 1912.

Tim Knappstein, of Stanley Wine Company purchased the building in 1976 
and established a new business as Clare Enterprise Winery. A later merger 
with Wolf Blass expanded the winery into the export market and the business 
and building were purchased by Lion Nathan. Premium wines and boutique 
beer are now produced on the premises as Knappstein Enterprise Winery 
and Brewery.

Saved from destruction c1984, by the vendor, they were part of the contents 
of the hayloft at the old ES&A bank branch at Clare S.A. (now ANZ) which 
the bank intended to have removed burnt and buried..

The original documents, together with a collection of over 60 cheques issued 
over a period of around 150 years that were issued and relevant to people 
and premises in the documents and the history of the brewery combine to 
make this a unique and very important collection of local history that is 
unlikely to ever be duplicated for any other town in Australia.

Full details of Bills of Sale and Leases available on request.

2506
Banking and Financial Ephemera, a variety, icludes numerous 
empty cheque books, deposit slips, share certificates, "funny 
money" political propaganda notes. Mostly Australian, fine 
- extremely fine. (approx 200) 

$50

2507
Tasmania, bill of exchange dated 10 May 1889 for twelve 
pounds sterling to Mr David John, Farmer, Duck River, 
with embossed Tasmania stamp duty of one shilling and 
inked stamps of The National Bank Limited, Stanley, The 
National Bank of Tasmania, Launceston with 31488 written 
inside stamp, and The National Bank of Tasmania Limited, 
Launceston dated 3 Aug 1889, signed on front and back by 
issuer; also Commonwealth of Australia, Coupon-Response 
International, 4d. with 4 crossed out and 7 written, stamped 
Huonville Tas 23Ap36. The first with a few very small holes 
and a small split near centre left edge and at top edge, both 
with folds and age toning, otherwise fine. (2) 

$70

2508
Share certificates, The Broken Hill South Silver Mining 
Company, certificate 4061 for 5 fully paid-up shares to 
James Fergusson of Gawler, signed at Melbourne 4 May 
1896, stamped PAID UP and CANCELLED twice, on the 
reverse is recorded a transfer of the shares to Elizabeth Jane 
Rice of Crafers, S.A. dated 20 July 1900; Waipawa County 
Permanent Building & Investment Society, certificate 496 for 
4 investment shares to Arthur Wood Movat of Wellington, 
signed 22 February 1907, with impressed stamp of the 
Society, Waipawa County No.1522, both signatures crossed 
out; The Crown Brewery Company Limited, certificate 
33 for 25 shares to Elizabeth Ann Rides of Christchurch, 
signed 5 June 1908, written 'Cancelled 5/8/40, on reverse is 
a stamp giving notice that the company went into voluntary 
liquidation 20 February 1924. Fine - very fine. (3) 

$60

2509
China, Chinese Government Gold Loans, 1912-1931, three 
large bonds with coupons: bonds for £20, £100 and Belgium 
financed railway bond 1922. Fine. (3) 

$100

2510
Birth certificate, 1857, for Elizabeth Sarah Halliwell, 
handwritten in ink on blue paper, born to Thomas and 
Elizabeth Halliwell on 19th April 1857 at Chilwell and 
registered at Geelong on 25th July 1857, and duly signed. 
Folds, a few small holes and loss of paper and a few small 
splits at edges, otherwise fine for an early Australian 
document. 

$50
With basic research confirming above.
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2511
Royal Humane Society, vellum award certificate dated 18 
April 1895 to Harry Thomson 'for having on the 23rd 
February 1895 gone to the rescue of Harold P. Tait who was 
in imminent danger of drowning in a Pond at Tenterden and 
whose life he gallantly saved.', signed by Duke of Argyll. 
Some foxing and age toning, otherwise fine. 

$50

Together with research that indicates that in 1918 Harold Pearson Tait was 
appointed Temporary Lieutenant in the British Army.

2512
New Zealand, printed invitations to T.D.Burnett MP, a 
New Zealand Government member of parliament to attend 
various official events, includes from the Mayor to lunch at 
Hydro Grand Hotel on 5 August 1921 to meet His Excellency 
The Governor General and Viscountess Jellicoe; from the 
Prime Minister to luncheon at the Town Hall, Wellington on 
8 March 1927 to meet Their Royal Highnesses The Duke and 
Duchess of York; from the Aide-de-Camp in waiting at the 
request of Their Excellencies The Governor-General and The 
Lady Alice Fergusson to dinner on 30 July 1928; from Nine 
Reformers of 1912 to dinner in the Old Legislative Council 
Chamber on 24 September 1928; from the Aide-de-Camp 
in waiting at the request of His Excellency The Governor-
General to a garden party at Government House, Wellington 
on 14 May 1937; together with an envelope addressed to 
Mrs Burnett and a card to hand to the Aide-de-Camp on 
arrival. Two items with rust mark from paper clip and the 
envelope with foxing spots, also a few items with age toning, 
otherwise very fine. (7) 

$70

Thomas Burnett, 25 November 1877 - 30 November 1941, was a New 
Zealand politician of the Reform Party, and switched to the National Party 
after the 1935 election. He represented his electorate from 1919 through 
to 1941.

With research.

2513
Fiji Islands, Commissioner of Lands island survey map in 
black and white on white paper with a few highlights in 
red, printed by H.R.Craigie, Acting Government Printer, 
Suva, 1936 (approx 50x38cm). With folds and a few small 
edge splits, some foxing mostly on back, otherwise clean 
and very fine. 

$50

2514
Japan, military document, February 1921, on finely woven 
silk cloth, possibly relating to the Heimei Maru Incident, in 
black in with red seals, (122cm long). Very fine and rare. 

$100

The Heimei Maru Incident related to the ship Heimei Maru that was interned 
by the Greek government as it entered the Dardanelles in 1921. The Japanese 
Government had hoped to improve their international standing by lobbying 
for the release of Turkish prisoners from Siberia after WWI.

 

 

part

2515*
Postcards, original photograph album, circa 1914-1920, 
Washington & Fanning Island, Gilbert & Ellice Island 
featured, including three cruise line menus from 1918, 1919 
& 1920, photo collection housed in a leather bound album. 
Fine. (lot) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2516
Train tickets, mostly 1980s, includes various issues for NSW 
Railways (15) including Centenary of Federation pass also 
Blue Travel Pass and two Green Travel Passes; Queensland 
Railways (8); Zig Zag Railway (11); also pre 1966 toll tickets 
for Sydney Harbour Bridge (2), Ryde Bridge (8), George's 
River Bridge (10). Mostly fine - very fine. (54) 

$50

2517
NSW Government Tramways and Dept. of Government 
Transport, tickets, Circular Quay or Railway to Agricultural, 
Cricket or Sports Ground and return, consisting of 6d, 1/3 
(child), 1/6, 2/6 (pink) and 2/6 (red). Fine - very fine, a rare 
set. (5) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2518
NSW Government Tramways, racecourse tickets, Circular 
Quay, Railway and Newton Rd Junction to Randwick 
Racecourse and return, 2/- (type with large 'A'); Newcastle 
Racecourse to Newcastle or Plattsburg, 9d; Dept of Govt 
Transport, City to Racecourse and return (Randwick?). Very 
good - good fine, all rare types. (3) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2519
The Desert World, by Arthur Mangin, 1872 revised edition, 
The Scenery, Animal and Vegetable Life, and Physical 
Character of the Wilderness and Waste Places of the Earth, 
hard cover (17x24cm), 624pp, with 160 b&w illustrations, 
includes a chapter on 'The Australian Interior', sticker on 
inside of front cover with printed and hand written details, 
'Model Public School/Presented To (Sarah Parton)/For 
Proficiency In/(Needlework)/A.Dadley, (1st Prize)/Sewing 
Mistress'. Front cover loose and some early pages with edge 
tears or slight loss of paper at edge, foxing, otherwise good 
and scarce as a school prize. 

$50

The book was awarded as a prize to Miss Sarah Parton at the annual 
exhibition of needlework of the Model Public School at Fort Street in Sydney 
held on Thursday 18 December 1873. There were performed various songs 
and readings during the exhibition and much of the needlework elicited very 
general commendation.

2520
Australia, an assortment of Australia publications of 
including, "The YMCA in Australia"; "Spinifex Walkabout"; 
"The Australia Club 1838-1988, The First 150 years"; 
"Proud Story Official History of the Australian Comforts 
Fund", by C.Bodham-Jackson, Sydney, 1949, 336pp., rare, 
and more. Fine. (15) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2521
Cartophily, the hobby of picture card collecting, a collection 
of various cartophily literature from Australia including, 
'Collecting Picture Cards - The Hobby of Cartophily' (40); 
'Cigarette Cards Australian Issues & Values'; 'Australian 
Posatcard Catalogue-1984 (9); 'Collecting Australian 
Postcards', (3); 'Picture Postcards in Australia 1898-1920' 
(3); ''Australia Postcard Catalogue 1987 (18) and more. 
Fine. (81) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2522
Cavill, Cocks and Grace, Australian Jewellers, Gold & 
Silversmiths, Makers & Marks, 336pp, illustrated, 1992. 
Foxing on front and back fly leaf pages, otherwise extremely 
fine. 

$50

2523 
Corfield, J., The Australian Illustrated Encyclopedia of the 
Boxer Uprising 1899-1901, 256pp, 2001. Very fine. 

$50

TRAVEL LITERATURE

2524
Africa, a huge assortment of literature from all over Africa, 
mainly travel & story books detailing the features of the 
countries including, Angola, Africa, Congo & Ruanda, 
Ethiopia, Gambia, Nigeria, Serengeti & Somaliland and 
many more. Fine. (lot) 

$80
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2525
Borneo, an assortment of travel literature from Borneo 
including Sarawak to Brunei with titles, "Vanishing World, 
the Ibans of Borneo"; "Borneo, the Worlds Wild Places/Time-
Life Book"; "James Brooke of Sarawak"; "A Biography of Sir 
James Brooke"; "The White Rajahs"; "Queen of the Head 
Hunters"; "Men of Sarawak"; "Our Neighbours-Sarawak, 
Brunei & North Borneo"; "Retreat in the East" and many 
more. Fine. (31) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2526

Burma, a collection of travel literature featuring Burma 
including, "Behind the Burma Road"; "A Tiger for 
Breakfast"; "We the Burmese"; "Guns Through Arcady 
Burma and The Burma Road"; "Burma through the 
Centuries"; "Return to Burma"; "The Indian Minority" 
and more. Fine. (14) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2527
India, "The Cycopedia of India, Biographical-Historical-
Administrative-Commercial", published by The Cyclopedia 
Publishing Coy. Calcutta, 1907, 1908 & 1909, Vol. 1-3. A 
rare and beautiful collection, hardbound with gilt spines, 
some little wear, but otherwise fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2528
India, a large assortment of publications, mainly travel books 
featuring India, Pakistan and Bangladesh, titles include, 
"Plain Tales from Raj"; "Journey Through Pakistan"; 
"Kodaikanal 1845-1945"; "A History of India"; "A vision of 
India'; "Pattern of the Tiger", and many more. Fine. (lot) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2529
Malaysia, an assortment of mainly travel literature from 
Malaysia including, "The Younger Traveller, Malaya and 
The China Sea"; "Journey into Malaya"; " North From 
Malaya"; "Federation of Malaya Annual Report 1956"; 
"The Jungle is Neutral"; "Peeps at Many Lands Malayan 
States", and many more. Fine. (lot) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2530
Nepal, an assortment of travel literature from South Asia 
including, Nepal, Himalayas, Tibet and Katmandu with titles 
including, "The Himalayas"; "Journey to Katmandu"; "The 
Fabulous Flemings of Katmandu"; "The Waiting Land"; 
"The Great Himalayan Passage"; "Bibliotheca Himalayica, 
Nepal", Perceval Landon and many more. Fine. (43) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2531
Singapore, an assortment of travel literature of Singapore 
from its start to fall after the war and beyond including, 
"Raffles of Singapore"; "Raffles of the Eastern Isles"; 
"Why Singapore Fell"; "Singapore an Illustrated History 
1941-1984"; "The Fall of Singapore 1942"; "Characters of 
Light, Early Buildings of Singapore"; "The Land Transport 
of Singapore, from Early Times to Present Day" and more. 
Fine. (27) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2532
World, an assortment of publications including, "A little 
Piece of England"; "The New Zealand Economy"; "The 
Aviators"; "The First Royal Tour 1867-1868"; and many 
more. Fine. (15) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

STAMPS

2533
Australian States, a variety of issues and denominations, 
mostly with portraits of Queen Victoria. In an album, used/ 
cancelled - very fine. 

$100

2534
Australia, album of singles from 1913 roos, includes fine used 
robes set, MUH Navigators pre-decimal set, imprint blocks, 
1940s, 1950s, coil issue decimal paper varieties described, 
decimal paintings set of six, decimals to 1984 (total 333); 
album with blocks, panes of decimal, 1975-1980; album 
with blocks, 1981-1984 (F.V.$295); Australia Post 1788-
1988, boxed five book set; Australia Post Year Book 2006. 
Fine U - MUH. (100s) 

$700

2535
Australia, pre decimal imprint blocks and larger parts of 
sheets in pages, mostly George V and 1930s commemoratives, 
all in low values, also FD Covers including Flight covers, New 
Zealand, Papua New Guinea, USA; noted two George V 1/4 
MUH singles, 1/- ANZAC, all from one family of collectors. 
Used to MUH. (100s) 

$300

2536
Australia, pre decimal and decimal on Hagners and in three 
albums, mostly used, includes some MUH panes and imprint 
blocks of 1940s, Australia Post packs and Year Book (5); 
FDCs, also world, a large accumulation, all in one plastic 
bin. Used - MUH. (1000s) 

$500

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection. 

Lot includes a Flight cover 1934 'Faith in Australia', Richmond NSW to 
Wellington New Zealand, No 97 signed by C.T.P.Ulm AFC in Spink Australia 
envelope on a leaf with 1928 3d Kookuburra mini sheet.

2537
Australia, decimal sheets part sheets, 1978, $4 painting x 
10; FDCs (F.V.$150), world stamps in two Embassy stamp 
albums. Used - MUH. (100s) 

$80

2538
Australia, a large variety of mostly decimal stamps in albums 
(8); an album of First Day covers; a variety of Australia Post 
mint packs and loose First Day Covers. Used - MUH. (100s, 
approx 17kg) 

$250

2539
Australia, The Bicentennial Collection, The Colonial 
Collection, Sydney 2000 Gold Medalists Collection, 
Australian Rugby 100 years postpack, several bundles of 
cancelled pre decimal lower denomination stamps; mint five 
dollars PNC, 1996. Used - MUH. (6) 

$80

2540
Australia, a variety of Post Office packs (approx F.V: 
$520.00); also, mixed world stamps on sheets (247). In 
envelopes with collector's lists, MUH. (100s) 

$150

2541
Australia, Post Office packs, a variety of commemorative 
issues, mostly Olympic and Commonwealth Games related 
(approx F.V. $595.00). MUH. (100s) 

$150

2542
Australia Post, yearbooks, 1981-9, 1991 - 2001, 2003, 
2005-10; Sherwood Year Collection including £1 Robes, 
£2 Arms and £2 Navigator; Australian Antarctic Territory, 
1957 - 1980, total, five folders plus empty folders (3) 1913-
36 series; also Bi-Centennial collection five book set in slip 
case. Mint - MUH. (33 vols) 

$750

2543
Australia, Australia Post Year Books, 1981-87, 1996; a 
variety of mint post packs (mostly 1980s); an assortment of 
mostly cancelled world stamps, includes an incomplete New 
Zealand collector album, 1930s-80s (all low denominations). 
Used - MUH. (100s, approx 16kg) 

$300

2544
Australia, Australia Post Year Books, 1988 - 1995, 1997 
- 2013. MUH. (25) 

$300

2545
Australia, Australia Post Year Books, 1989-96, 1999; also 
three albums of mixed mostly cancelled world stamps. Used 
- MUH. (12) 

$100
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2546
Australia, Australia Post Year Book 1984; 1788-1988 boxed 
set; theme books with WWII commemoratives and trains 
(5); Lighthouse stock book with used fom low value roos 
and George V; $10 (Adelaide Botanical Gardens), eighteen 
Chinese made stockbook albums with stamps of the world, 
including Australia, three Lighthouse albums with world 
stamps neatly arranged, mostly MUH, and a cake tin with 
loose stamps. Used - MUH. (1000s) 

$500

2547
Australia, and world, including 1988 First Fleet packs, 
folders of Russia, Poland, Japan Expo 70 mini sheet, 
Germany, CTO on paper, stock book and three empty 
albums. Used - MUH. (100s) 

$100

2548
Australia, albums of First Day Covers (4); album of Pacific 
Island issues; Lloyd's Collection 1734 - 1984 in album; 
Australia Post packs (6); Australian Antarctic Territories 
year set; Lighthouse stockbook album of world stamps. 
Mint - MUH. (lot) 

$300

2549
British Commonwealth, a large variety of issues and 
denominations. In a large stock book. Used/cancelled - 
extremely fine. (100s) 

$100

2550
British Commonwealth, a large variety of issues, includes, 
India and Sub Continent countries, Kenya, Malaya, Malta, 
Nigeria, Singapore and South Africa. Mostly used/cancelled. 
(1000 +) 

$100

2551
China, People's Republic, tax stamps on documents (13) 
(receipts etc), all dated 1949, total 68 stamps. Fine, used. 
(68) 

$100

 

part

2552*
Italy, covers all fixed with stamps to mostly Palermo and 
Napoli, mostly posted from various cities in Sicily and Italy, 
dated 1880, 1889, 1891 - 1897, 1905, 1915, 1919, 1922, 
1925, together with a cover from London to Palermo via 
Marseille, Ap 27, (18)69 fixed with a 6d pl.8 (SG 109 CV 
£140), all in a display book. Used, scarce. (20) 

$100

2553
New Zealand, Telecom phonecard packs, includes New 
Zealander of the Year 1994 Dame Marie Clay $50 (only 
1,500 issued); America's Cup Victory $10; Oceanic Foods 
$50 (only 2,500 issued); Asian Development Bank 1995 $20 
(only 5,000 issued). All in original folders, uncirculated. 
(4) 

$50

2554
Papua New Guinea, AAT, Norfolk Island, Cocos Keeling 
Islands, Pitcairn Island, a large variety of issues and 
denominations, includes some pre decimal. In a large stock 
book, used/cancelled - MUH. (100s) 

$100

2555
South America, a large variety of issues and denominations 
from a variety of nations. In a large stockbook. Used/
cancelled - MUH. (100s) 

$100

2556
World stamps, a variety of issues and denominations from 
various countries, includes, Arab States, Ireland (Rep.), 
Mongolia, Mozambique, Portugal and Colonies. In six 
albums, used/cancelled - MUH. (1000 +) 

$100

2557
World stamps, a small assortment, includes Gardens of 
Australia, mint pack (F.V: $17.00) and a small selection of 
postcards. Good - MUH. (approx 100) 

$50

2558
World stamps, including Germany in Deutschland seit 1945 
album (very incomplete), stock book album with from 1957 
UN, Papua New Guinea, Australia, stock book filled with 
overprints, 1949 Hanover M/S; Germany, ten albums and 
album of FDC covers, mostly Australia and Germany. Used 
- MUH. (100s) 

$200

2559
World, nearly all on piece, envelopes, virtually kiloware, with 
some countries of interest such as USSR, all in two plastic 
bins. Used. (100s) 

$100

2560
World stamps, a large variety from many countries, includes 
a proportion of used and cancelled stamps. Housed in five 
large albums by countries in alphabetical order, used - MUH. 
(100s) 

$180

2561
World stamps, a large selection from various nations, 
includes a large proportion of used and cancelled stamps. 
In eleven albums, used - MUH. (100s) 

$120

2562
World stamps, a large selection from various countries, 
arranged in two large albums by countries in alphabetical 
order, includes a proportion of used and cancelled stamps. 
Used - MUH. (lot) 

$180
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2563
World stamps, a large assortment of various nations, includes 
a large proportion of used and cancelled stamps; also includes 
philatelic stationary. Used - MUH.(1000s, approx 22kg) 

$200

PHILATELIC LITERATURE

2564
Ackland, William, Ackland's Special Catalogue of Australian 
Commonwealth Stamps, editions from 1926, 1932 
(hardcover), 1940, 1946 (2),1947, 1949 (2) and 1954, PB 
Melbourne. All fine or better. (9) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2565
A collection of World philatelic literature including, 'Rare 
Stamps, Pleasures and Treasures', L.N. & M.Williams, 
London, 1967 (2); 'Stamps are Money' R.J.Sutton, London, 
1959; 'Michel Europa-Katalog Ost 1991/92', written 
in German; 'Guide to Stamp Collecting', Prague, 1984; 
'Postmarks cards and covers: Collecting Postal History'; 
'Stamps A Collector's Guide', Bill Hornadge, Dubbo, 1980; 
'More Famous Stamps', L.N. & M.Williams, Edinburgh, 
1942; 'The "G.L." Collection of Classic Great Britian', 
Harmers of London, 1981; 'First Post from Penny Black to 
the Present', Peter Davies & Ben Maile, London, 1990 and 
many more catalogues and books. Fine. (approx 30) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2566
A collection of Air Mail philatelic literature including, 
'Air Mail an Illustrated History 1973-1981', D.B.Holmes, 
New York, USA, 1981; 'Aerophilatelic Price Realisations 
in CMA Auctions 1973/75', Collectors Mail Auctions 
P/L., 1975; 'Official Airmails of Australia', K.W.Sparks, 
1992; 'Airgraphs and Australia', D.J.Collyer, Sydney, 
1988, spiral bound (2); 'Gibbons' Air Stamp Catalogue', 
4th edition, London, 1936, a rare little book; "The Air Age 
being the bound volume of the 1944 Air Mail Magazine', 
H.D.Phillips, England, nd; 'The Postal History of Barakoma 
Airfield', A.H.Voyce, Melbourne, nd, (2); 'The Routes of the 
Valkyries', J.Pickering,London, 1977; 'The Aerogrammes of 
Australia and Its Dependencies 1944-1980', R.C.Stein, USA, 
1984 and more. Fine. (12) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Frehill Collection.

2567
A collection of World Wars philatelic literature including, 
'Japan's Pacific Occupation, an illustrated, priced & 
descriptive catalogue of the postage stamp issues during 
1942-45 by Japan in occupation of Brunei, Burma, Dutch 
East Indies, Hong Kong, Malaya, North Borneo, Philippines 
& Sarawak', Oceanic Australian Stamp Co., Kilkenny, SA, 
nd; 'Roses Caribbean Philatelic Handbook, West Indian Civil 
Censorship Devices in World War II', G Ritchie, Harrogate, 
1976; 'The Postal History of Australian Forces in Japan and 
Korea, 1945-1957', P.Collas, Melbourne, 1994; 'Indian 
Army Post Offices Locations & Movements 1939-47', 
D.Virk, Kamptree, 1970; 'The Postal History of Internees 
& Prisoners of War in Asutralia During World War II', 
P.Collas, Victoria, 1982, 'British Occupation stamps 1914-
18', R.Lowe auctions No.1326, London, 1954; 'Canadian 
Military Posts Vol.1 Colonial Period to 1919', by W.J.Bailey 
& E.R.Toop, 1984 and more. Fine. (10) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2568
A large collection of stamp collecting literature by theme, 
Mammals, Fish, Physics, Music, Chess, Fungi, Food, Bicycles, 
Scout Movement, Herbs, Americas Cup and Australian 
pictorials including, 'Australian Permanent Pictorial 
Postmarks to 1987', by A.E.Orchard (3); 'Zoology in Postage 
Stamps', by W.D.Standen, London, 1951. Fine. (30) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2569
Asia Pacific, a variety of philatelic literature from Philippines, 
Singapore, Brunei, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand and China, 
consisits of around 38 titles. Fine. (approx 38) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2570
Asia, a very rare and interesting collection including, 'Sarawak 
a Complete History of its Postage Stamps', by B.W.H.Poole, 
London, 1906, 71pp; 'The Postal History of Tibet 1981 
Edition', by Arnold C.Waterfall, second edition, London, 
1981, 187pp; 'The Encyclopaedia of British Empire Postage 
Stamps 1775-1950, Vol.3, The Empire in Asia', Robon 
Lowe, London, 1951, 559pp; 'Malayan Postal History as 
Recorded in Offical Documents', by W.A.Reeves, London, 
1984, 103pp; 'A Place in the Sun (Japanese occcupation 
money and stamps in the pacific)', by A.H.Voyce, N.Z., nd, 
signed inside fly by author; 'Stamps of Japan 1871-1971' 
(Japanese text with English captions), Tokyo, 1971, 445pp, 
boxed. Very fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2571
Australia, a large collection of Australian Stamp and General 
Catalogues, from numerous auction houses. Fine. (approx 
40) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2572
Australia, a collection of various titles of philatelic literature 
including, 'Dinkum Aussie Mail Boxes, Rural Art Treasures 
of Australia', Alan Eager, Sydney, 1986; 'The Australian Air 
Mail Catalogue', Nelson Eustis, Melbourne, 1976, signed 
inside fly, 125/1000 & 379/1000, 195pp (2); 'The Australian 
Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue', J.P.Meara, Dubbo, 
1981, 398pp; 'Australia Stamp Collecting, Ian F.Finlay; 'The 
Australasian Stamp Catalogue', 1994; 'Postal History of the 
Australian Army during World War II', P.Collas, Melbourne, 
1986, 256pp (2); 'Australian Postal History'; 'The Catalogue 
of Australian Pre-Stamped Envelopes', Colin Parker, Dubbo, 
1981. Fine. (10) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2573
Australia, a collection of historical philatelic literature 
including, 'Australian Postage Stamps', P.Collas, Melbourne, 
1965 (3); 'The Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia', 
A.A.Rosenblum, Melbourne, 1947-8 (2); 'Proofs By 
Samuel Reading', C.Norden & Co, Melbourne, n.d.; 
'Commonwealth of Australia Postage Stamp Issues Check-
List', Gibbons & Scott, Melbourne, n.d.; 'The Australian 
Philatelist', Sydney, 1917; 'V for Variety', J.W.Pender, Dubbo, 
n.d.; 'The 7c Queen Elizabeth II Definitive', Tapp, Occleshaw 
& Durham, British Society of Australlian Philately, 1975 
and more. Fine. (14) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2574
Australia, a collection of philatelic literature featuring King 
George V including, 'Flaw Checklist for the King George V 
one shilling and fourpence Issue 1920-1937', B.M.Wajer, 
Adelaide, 1987 (3); 'Commonwealth of Asutralia The George 
V fourpence halfpenny Die-1', B.M.Wajer & D.J.Edwards, 
Melbourne, 1990 (5); 'King George V 1d Surface Printed', 
D.S.Wallen, Surfers Paradise, 1980; 'The George V 
Fivepence', Dickson, Dix & Rowntree, UK, 1980 (2); 'The 
Australian Commonwealth George V Halfpenny', V.W.Dix 
& A.W.Rowntree, London, 1959; 'The Line Engraved 
Issues of 1914, and the Essays, Die and Plate Proofs of the 
Georgian 1d', H.Dormer Legge, Melbourne, n.d.; 'The 1913-
14 Recess-Printed Series and the King George V Sideface 
and Pictorial Definitive Stamps', Australian Post Office; 'An 
Introduction to the Study of the King George V 1 1/2d Die 
2, Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia', G.Ward, 
London, 1926 (2). Fine. (16) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2575
Australia, a large collection of Australian philatelic 
catalogues including, The Australian Philatelist; Australian 
Philatelic Exhibition Catalogues 1950, 1955, 1970 & 1984; 
Philately from Australia; Sotheby's; The Australian Stamp 
Collector and others. Fine. (lot) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2576
Australia, a collection of rare publications of philatelic 
literature including, 'Supplement to The Stamps of 
the Commonwealth of Australia', Alec. A.Rosenblum, 
Melbourne, 1952; 'The Stamps of the Commonwealth 
of Australia', A.A.Rosenblum, Melbourne, 1947-8; 
'The Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia', Alec. 
A.Rosenblum, Melbourne, 1928; 'Commonwealth Stamp 
Design 1840-1965', James A.MacKay, Great britian, 1965; 
'The Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue', 
A.J.White, Hawthorn, Vic., 1988, No.87; 'Illustrated Priced 
Catalogue of Australian Stamps', T.H.Nicolle, Sydney, 1910; 
'The "Australian Stamp Monthly" Catalogue of Australian 
States Stamps', J.H.Hawker, Melbourne, 1930; 'Illustrated 
Priced Catalogue of the Older Issues of Australasian Stamps', 
T.Nicolle, Sydney, n.d. (c 1920), 34pp.; 'Stamp Investment 
Guidelines', Bill Hornadge, Dubbo, 1976; 'The Australian 
Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue 1956, 1957 & 1960 
and more. Fine. (20) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2577
Australia, a collection of philatelic literature featuring New 
South Wales including, 'The Postal History of New South 
Wales 1788-1901', J.White, Sydney, 1988, 481pp; 'The scenic 
Letter Cards of Australia 1911-24', A.Leitch, Launceston, 
1978; 'The Revenue Stamps of New South Wales', D.Osborn, 
Hobart, 1983; '101 Reasons....Instructional postal Markings 
of NSW 1982-1983', R.C.Peck, spiral bound; 'The Postal 
History of Sydney', A.E.Orchard & R.Tobin, Tasmania, 
1988; 'Returned to Sender, Undelivered Mail in NSW 1901-
1970', A.E.Orchard & R.Tobin, Tasmania, 1988; 'The Royal 
Philatelic Collection', London, 1949, unpaginated, covers 
loose, includes "Original sketch for NSW Shilling Stamp, 
rare and more. Fine. (24) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2578
Australia, a collection of philatelic literature from Norfolk 
Island, Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Islands 
including, 'Norfolk Island Stamps 1947-1991, The Story 
Behind the Stamp', J. & J.Bentley, QLD, 1992; 'Stamp 
Album Christmas Island Indian Ocean 1958-1986', J.Bentley, 
Singapore, 1986; 'Norfolk Island A Postal and Philatelic 
History 1788-1969', P.Collas & R.Breckon, Melbourne, 
1997 (2); 'The Discovery of Norfolk Island', Merval Hoare, 
Canberra, 1976; 'Cocos (Keeling) Islands A Philatelic and 
Postal History to 1979', P.Collas & J.Hill, Melbourne, 1991 
(3); 'The Story Behind the Stamp, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, 
Christmas Island (Indian Ocean), Australian Antartic 
Territory and Norfolk Island Decimal Stamps, Complete 
Issues to 1980', J.Bentley, Bathurst, 1979 (7); 'Pitcairn Islands 
Postal History Markings', C.Kitching, self pub., 1976 & 
'Pitcairn Islands The Stamps & Postal History', R.L.Simpson, 
self pub., 1972. Fine. (21) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2579
Australia, a small collection of philatelic literature featuring 
the Northern Territory area including, 'Stamping through 
the Territory', Darwin Stamp Club, Darwin, 1990, 49pp 
(3); 'Telegraph Stations of Central Australia Historical 
Photographs', D.O'Byrne, NT, n.d.; 'Alice Springs Telegraph 
Station Northern Park', R.L.Dean, NT, 1966 (2); 'Australia 
Communications Through 200 Years', Brian Carroll, 
Kangaroo Press, 1992, 63pp, a  pictorial history (2); 'Postal 
History of The Australian Antarctic 1911-1965', R.M.Miller, 
London, 1975. Fine. (9) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2580
Australia, a collection featuring philatelic literature from 
Queensland including, 'Australia Postmarks & Slogans 1917-
1979', D.S.Wallen, Surfers Paradise, n.d.; 'Postal Pioneers, A 
History of Post Offices in Queensland Vol.1', Australia Post, 
1987; 'Queensland Postal Stationery', P.Collas, Melbourne, 
1979 (2); 'Queensland Cancellations and other Postal 
Markings 1860-1913', H.Campbell, Melbourne, 1977; 
'Queensland Revenue Proofs', Dave Elsmore, spiral bound, 
Brisbane, 1988 (3); '1873 Queensland, Postal Service of 
Queensland Report', Brisbane, 1873, 29pp, rare and more. 
Fine. (11) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2581
Australia, a small collection of philatelic literature featuring 
South Australia including, 'South Australia:The 'Long 
Stamps' 1902-12', Melbourne, 1978, 205pp; 'The Personal 
Touch, A Look at South Australia's Postal History from 
Proclamation Day to Present Day', SA, 1986, 70pp (6); 'The 
Revenue Stamps of South Australia', W.D.Craig, Hobart, 
1993, loose leaf. Fine. (8) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2582
Australia, a collection of philatelic literature highlighting 
Tasmania including, 'The Pictorial Stamps of Tasmania 
1899-1912', K.E.Lancaster, Melbourne, 1986, 149pp; 'The 
Stamps of Tasmania a History of Postage Stamps, Envelopes 
Post Cards', A.Hull, London, 1890, photocopy, 136pp; 
'Tasmanian Postal Acts and Regulations Part 1:1803-1846 
& Part 2:1847-1860', A.E.Orchard, ACT, 1992, 131pp; 
'A History Of The Post Office In Tasmania', Post Office of 
Hobart, Hobart, n.d., 72pp (2); 'The Revenue and Railway 
Stamps of Tasmania', Craig & Ingles, Hobart, 1978, 68pp, 
and more. Fine. (13) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2583
Australia, a large collection of philatelic literature featuring 
Victoria including, 'Victoria: The "Registered" and "Too 
Late" Stamps 1854-58', J.Purves, Melbourne, 1966, 80pp 
(2); 'Catalogue of the Victorian Centenary Philatelic Stamp 
Exhibition', Melbourne 8-17 Nov. 1934, 93pp, rare; 'The 
Post Offices and Hand-Held Datestamps of Victoria Vol.1', 
G.Watson, J.Webster & D.Wood, Melbourne, 1989; 'The 
stamps of Victoria,', G.Kellow, Melbourne, 1990, 386pp; 
two rare, Melbourne Street Directory publications, by 
Melbourne, 1928 & 1936 (2); 'Victorian Government 
Punctures', B.Toop, Timboon, Vic., 1984, 1988 (5); 
'Handbook of Victorian Revenue Stamps', W.D.Craig, (7); 
'J.R.W.Purves, A Philatelic Bibliography', G.N.Kellow, 
Melbourne, 1982 (4) and many more. Fine. (33) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2584
Australia, a collection highlighting Western Australia 
including, 'Western Australia The Stamps and Postal History 
a Guide to its Philately', Brian Pope, Perth, 1982 470pp; 
'Western Australia The Postal Stationery to 1914', Brian 
Pope & Phil. Thomas, Perth, 1982, 141pp (2); 'The Philatelic 
Collection of the Western Australian Museum', Brian Pope, 
Perth, 1991, 95pp; 'Western Australia The Perkins Bacon 
Printings 1854-1861 & The De La Rue Printings 1864-1902', 
A.F.Bassett Hull, Melbourne, 1963, photocopy; 'Catalogue-
Handbook 1829-1912 Philately from Western Australia', 
Mogens Juhl, Sydney, 1992, 112pp, and more. Fine. (13) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2585
Australia, a collection of Richard Peck's philatelic literature 
including, Bicentennial Philately; Australian Stamp Archives 
Part 3; 70 Years of Australian Postage Meters (2); Cross 
Currents Stamps and Design over 150 years (2); Fast Post; 
Alternative Mail (2); Australian Postal History "T" for 
Tax (2); Australian Postal Label & Meter Catalogue; also 
The Postmark Club, Australia Post Pictorial Postmarks & 
Souvenir Covers 1984; From Ships to Australia, Ken Sparkes; 
The Train Mails and Plane Mails, R.Tobin & A.E.Orchard 
and lots more. Fine. (26) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2586
Australia, a large collection of philatelic literature including 
Australasian Stamp catalogues. Fine. (lot) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2587
Australia, a small collection of the Penny Kangaroo stamp 
including, 'A Study of the 1/2d Kangaroo 1938-1956', by The 
Commonwealth Specialists' Reseach Group, Sydney, NSW, 
1956, 38pp; 'The 1913 Penny Kangaroo of Australia', Major 
H.Dormer Legge, Stanley Gibbons, London, 1980, 46pp; 
'The Kangaroo Issues of Australian Stamps', H.Dormer 
Legge, Melbourne, n.d., 140pp; 'Australian Postage Stamps, 
the Early Commonwealth Period and the Kangaroo and Map 
Series', n.p., 1973,(2); "V for Variety', J.W.Pender, Dubbo, 
n.d. Fine. (6) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Colleciton.
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2588
Australia, a variety of Australian stamps and Post Office 
history literature including, 'An Authentic Guide to 
Stamp Collecting How to Collect Sensibly and Profitably', 
by C.F.Ingram, London, ND around 1936, 144pp; 
'Commonwealth of Australia The Australian Post Office 
Organization and Management', W.M.Houston, Government 
Printer, Melbourne, 1955, 39pp, a very interesting booklet 
from the Postmaster General of the time; 'The Semaphone 
Telegraph System of Van Diemen's Land', by W.E.Masters, 
Cat & Fiddle Press, Tasmania, 1973, first edition, 46pp; 
'The History of the Sydney G.P.O the City's Centrepiece', 
by Australia Post, Hale & Ironmonger P/L., Sydney, 1988, 
hardcover with dust cover, 114pp(5); 'The Australasian 
Stamp Catalogue Vol.2: Oceania to September 2007', 30th 
Edition in full colour, Seven Seas Stamps, Sydney, 2007, 
288pp. Fine. (approx 21) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2589
Australian, philatelic literature covering various titles 
regarding stamps and collecting including, 'Franklin's Guide 
to Rare Australian Stamps'; 'Stamp Investment Guidelines', 
by Bill Hornadge; 'Bill Hornadge Stamps A collectors Guide' 
and more. Fine. (36) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2590
A variety of World philatelic literature and auction catalogues 
including, 'The Stanley Gibbons Guide to Stamp Collecting' 
John Holman, London, 1989; 'Postmarks cards and covers: 
Collecting Postal History' Prince Dimitry Kandaouroff, 
Holland, 1973; 'Stamp Collecting', Stanley Phillips, London, 
nd; 'Philatelic Gems 4', D.O'Keefe, USA, 1989; 'Getting 
Started in Stamp Collecting', Burton Hobson, London, 1964; 
'A Junior Teach Yourself Book Stamp Collecting For Boys 
and Girls', L.N. & M.Williams, London, 1949, first edition; 
'Postage Stamp Prices of the United States, United Nations 
& Canada and Provinces', H.E.Harris, USA, 1983; 'Isle of 
Man Catalogue of Stamps and Postal History 1978 edition', 
J.T.Whitney, UK, 1978 and more. Fine. (approx 22) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2591
Brown, D.A.R.Murray, Norfolk Island Cancellations and 
Postal Markings, Study by The Pacific Islands Study Circle 
of Great Britian, Melton Mowbray, after 1983. In ring 
binder, fine. (2) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2592
Brown, William, The Stamps of the Straits Settlements, 
Surcharged for Use in the Native Protected States, Salisbury, 
1894, 108pp., hardcover in green buckram. Fine and rare. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2593
Buckley, G.D. and Marriott, W.B., The Stamps of the Orange 
Free State, vols. 1-3, The Orange Free State Study Circle, 
London, 1966-76, hardcovers in blue buckram and gold gilt 
spine. Rare and very fine. (3) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2594
Cartophily, a small collection of world picture card collecting 
literature including, 'Collecting New Zealand Stamps' (7); 
'Collecting Postcards in colour 1894-1914', Poole, UK; 
'Sets and Series'; Stanley Gibbons Postcard Catalogue 1987; 
'Collecting Postcards 1914-1930; World War I in Post-
Cards'(2); 'The Asia Stamp Journal 1939-1940 & 1940-1941 
(2); Postcards from Kew and more. Fine. (18) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2595
Castle, Wilfrid T.F., Cyprus Postal History and Postage 
Stamps, rev edition, Robson Lowe Ltd, London, 1971, 
256pp.; Bols, A.N.D., The Postal Surcharge and Revenue 
Stamps of Cyprus 1971, London, 1979, 11pp (2); Poole, 
M.A., The Postmarks of Cyprus, Loutsios Press, Cyprus, 
1972. Fine. (4) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2596
Easton, John, The De La Rue History of British & Foreign 
Postage Stamps 1855 to 1901, including more than 500 
plates of rejected designs and essays, Faber & Faber Ltd., 
London, 1958, 846pp. Hardcover in red buckram and guilt 
spine, scarce in this condition very fine. 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2597
Elliot, Beatrice M., The Postage Stamp, an Illustrated 
Monthly Magazine for all classes of Stamp Collectors, Vols: 
16-29 April 1915 - June 1927, Fred J.Melville, London. 
All bound in brown buckram with gilt spines and rare, all 
fine. (13) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2598
Evans, Edward B., Stamps and Stamp Collecting: A Glossary 
of Philatelic Terms and Guide to the Identification of the 
Postage Stamps of All Nations, Stanley Gibbons Ltd., 
London, 1894, 66pp. Some foxing, fine and rare. 

$30

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2599
Falkland Islands, a small collection of philatelic literature 
from Falkland Islands including, 'Geosix Newsletter of The 
King George VI Collections Society', Study Paper No.4 1973; 
'The Falkland Islands Philatelic Digest No.2', R.N.Spafford, 
1979, 200pp; 'The Falkland Islands Philatelic Digest No.1', 
M.D.Barton, 1975, 176pp; 'The 1933 Centenary Issue of 
the Falkland Islands', R.N.Spafford, signed inside fly by 
author, first edition 1972, 297/1000, 83pp; 'Postal History 
of the Falkland Islands Dependencies', by R.W.Bagshawe, 
Cambridge, 1947, 56pp, and more. Fine. (10) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2600
Fiji, a small collection of philatelic literature including, 
'The Post Offices and Postal Cancellations of Fiji', by 
H.M.Campbell, Melbourne, 1968; 'The Postage Stamps 
of Fiji 1878-1902', by J.R.W.Purves, undated reprint, 
London, nd; 'Fiji The Stamps and Postal History 1870-75', 
by J.G.Rodger & R.F.Duberal, Melbourne, 1970; 'Fiji and 
Tonga catalogue 16, 17 June 1975', by H.R.Harmer Ltd, 
London; 'Philatelic Society of Fiji Study Nos. 1-5, 1979. 
Fine. (9) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2601
Finley, W., An Illustrated History of Stamp Design, Eurobook 
Ltd., Spain, 1974, 186pp, hardcover with plastic dust cover; 
The Stanley Gibbons Book of Stamps and Stamp Collecting, 
by J.Watson, London, 1981, 232pp, hardcover with dust 
cover (2). Very fine. (3) 

$51

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2602
Foresster-Wood, W.R., The Stamps and Postal History of 
Sarawak, The Sarawak Specialists' Society, London, 1957, 
576pp, hardcover. Very fine. 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2603
Great Britian, The Encyclopaedia of British Empire Postage 
Stamps, Vol. 1: 1952, Vol.2: 1949, Vol.3: 1951 (2) & 
Vol.4: 1962, Robson Lowe Ltd., all hardcovers and fine 
(5); Stanley Gibbons' Postage Stamp Catalogue 1956 Part I 
British Empire, 1856-1956, London, 1956; Stanley Gibbons 
British Commonwealth Stamp Catalogue 1975 & 1999 (2). 
Fine. (9) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2604
Hayes, B. & Pope, B., Western Australia The Forces, 
Prisoners of War and Censor Mail, The Western Australia 
Study Group, Perth, 1997, 851pp. Hardcover with dust 
cover, very fine. (2) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2605
Holmes, H.R., The Postage Stamps Postal Stationery and 
Postmarks of the Beuchuanalands, The Royal Philatelic 
Society, London, 1971, 189pp. Hardcover in orange 
buckram with an outer dustcover, fine and rare. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2606
Hopson, N.C. and Tobin, R., NSW and ACT Post, Receiving, 
Telegraphs & Telephone Offices, Vols. 1-4, Sydney, 1991-
99. Fine. (4) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2607
India, a large collection of philatelic literature from India, 
Nepal, Burma, Pakistan, Hyderabad & Indore State 
including such titles as, 'The Post Office of India and Its 
Story', by Geoffrey Clarke, London, 1921, 244pp; 'India 
Postage Stamp Centenary 1854-1954 Souvenir Album', The 
Indian Post & Telegraphs Dept., pictorial album, 1954; 'The 
Hyderabad Philatelist', by M.A.Nayeem, Hyderabad, 1968; 
'The Philatelic and Postal History of Hyderabad, Vol. on 
Postal Markings', by M.A.Nayeem, Hyderabad, 1967; 'The 
Indore State Hand Book the postal history of Indore State 
from 1829-1950', by N.J.Harkawat, India, nd; 'Nepal, price 
guide to the 1881-1918 native issues of Nepal', by George 
Alvizos, USA; 'A Guide to Specialization in Nepal Philately', 
by M.L.Ricketts & F.Vignola, USA, nd; 'Burma Postal 
History', G.Davis & D.Martin, London, 1971; 'Pakistan 
Overprints on Indian Stamps 1948-49', by D.Martin, Lahore, 
1974 and many more. Fine. (24) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2608
Kanai, Hiroyuki, Classical Mauritius The Locally Printed 
Postage Stamps 1847-59, Stanley Gibbons, London, 1981, 
132pp, hardcover and boxed in blue buckram. Very fine. 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2609
Malaya, The Postal History of British Malaya, Vols. 1-3, by 
Edward B.Proud, 1982, hardcover in red buckram, extra vol. 
2 & two vol.3. Fine. (6) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2610
Mashonaland Philatelic Society: Guide to The Postage Stamps 
of The Rhodesias & Nyasaland 1888-1963, Salisbury, 1965, 
ring binder, 180pp. Fine. 

$30

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2611
New Zealand, 'A History of The Post Office in New 
Zealand' by Howard Robinson, Wellington, 1964, a story 
that will hold the interest of the reader; 'Pim's Catalogue, 
The  stamps of New Zealand 1855-1946', by Campbell 
Paterson, Auckland, 1946 & 1947 & 1949 (3); 'New 
Zealand Railways and Revenue Stamps', by Brodie, Jackson, 
McNaught & Craddock, Wellington, 1979. Fine. (5) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2612
New Zealand, a collection of philatelic literature from New 
Zealand including, 'The Image Makers, The Art of James 
Berry', J.R.Tye, Auckland, 1984, 191pp (5); 'New Zealand 
Stamp Collectors Handbook', Philatelic Distributors Ltd., 
New Plymouth, NZ, n.d.(2); 'The New Zealand Stamp 
Catalogue', Dubbo, 1968 (3) & 1965 & 1972; 'New Zealand 
and Pacific Islands Stamp Catalogue ', Dubbo, 1976 and 
more. Fine. (13) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2613
New Zealand, a large collection of philatelic literature from 
New Zealand including, 'All Stamps of New Zealand', by 
Laurie Franks, Wellington, 1977 (3); 'New Zealand Post 
Offices', by R.M.Startup, Auckland, 1967; 'New Zealand 
Postal Stationery Catalogue, Part 1 - Postcards 1988 & Part 
2 - Lettercards 1976' (4), by R.D.Samuel, Christchurch, 
1988; 'Censored in the Pacific, Postal Censorship of the 
Second N.Z Expeditionary Force 1941-1945', by R.Startup, 
Auckland. nd; 'Airmails of New Zealand Vol.2', by Douglas 
A.Walker, and other various N.Z. postal service and postal 
stationery. Fine. (20) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2614
NSW, The NSW Philatelic Annual 1948 - 1965 + 1969, 
twenty three items with some duplicates. Fine. (23) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2615
Papua New Guinea, a collection of philatelic literature 
including, 'The Airmails of New Guinea 1922-42', by Dan 
Hare, Melbourne, 1978, 56pp; 'Territory of Papua, Lakatoi 
II & III', by Hamilton Croaker, Sydney, nd after 1983, 54pp; 
'Franklin's Guide to The Stamps of Papua & New Guinea', 
by Mark Franklin, Sydney, 1970 (3), 151pp; 'Papua New 
Guinea Decimal Stamps 1966-1982 The Story Behind The 
Stamp', by J.Bentley, Bathurst, 1982 (3), 80pp; 'The Postal 
History of Papua and New Guinea 1945-1970 Vol.1-Post 
Offices and Postmarks', by J.Harrison & V.Rutherford, 
Launceston, 1971, unpaginated; loose leaf and rare. Fine. 
(9) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2616
Philatelic Forgers, a variety of publications from around the 
World including, 'Philatelic Forgers Their Lives and Works', 
by Varro E.Tyler, Perth, 1976; 'Forgery & Reprint Guide 
1 Great Britian', by J.Barefoot, York, 1983 (2); 'Stamp 
Forgeries of New South Wales', by Mavis Pope, velo-bound 
photocopy of Newcastle, 1989, 75pp; 'Forged Postage 
Stamps of Africa and Asia', by H.Bynof-Smith, Sydney, 
1992, 138pp; 'The Philatelic Trader and Fraud Reporter', by 
Wm. Lewthwaite, London, 1926,276pp & 'Album Weeds or 
How to Detect Forged Stamps', by R.Earee, London, 1892, 
710pp, title page damaged and some foxing, but fine and 
rare. Fine. (7) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2617
Philatelic collection of Stamp collecting literature from 
beginning and beyond including, 'The Romance of the 
Postage Stamp', Gustav Schenk, London, 1962, English 
version; 'Stamp Collecting', Stanley Phillips, London, 
1961; 'The Young Collector Postage Stamps', W.T.Ogilvie, 
London, 1894, rare publciation; 'Beginner's Guide to Stamp 
Collecting', Colin Narbeth, London, 1968 (2); 'The Postage 
Stamp, It's History and Recognition', L.N & M.Williams, 
Great Britian, 1956 and many more. Fine. (approx 20) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2618
Pitcairn Island, The Pitcairn Islands Stamp Catalogue, Bill 
Hornadge, Dubbo, 1981, 2nd edition. Fine. (22) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2619
Purves, J.R.W., 'Victoria:The V Over Crown Watermarks 
Types, Suppliers, Varieties 1867-1905, 1912', The Hawthorn 
Press, Melbourne, 1964,31pp; 'Victoria: 1901-12 Issue 
The 1 1/2d, 2d and 2 1/2d Values', The Hawthorn Press, 
Melbourne, 1954, 29pp; 'The Emblems of Victoria 1857-63', 
The Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria, Melbourne, 1957, 
hardcover 105pp; 'The Postal History of The Port Phillip 
District 1835-1851', The Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria, 
Melbourne, 1950, hardcover 68pp (3). Fine. (6) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2620
Ramsay, C.S. & Plumb, C.P., 'Tin Can Island A Story of 
Tonga and the Swimming Mail of the South Seas', Hurst 
& Blackett, Plymouth, Devon, pub after 1931, 320pp, 
hardcover in blue buckram. A little foxing fine and rare. 

$30

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2621
Rhodesia, a small collection of philatelic history literature 
including, 'The Cancellations of The Rhodesias and 
Nyasaland', by H.C.Dann, Robson Lowe Ltd., London, 
1950, 85pp; 'Rhodesia A Postal History - Its Stamps, Posts 
& Telegraphs', by R.C.Smith, self PB, Rhodesia, 1967, 
454pp and 'Supplement to Rhodesia A Postal History - Its 
Stamps, Posts & Telegraphs', self PB, Rhodesia, 1970, 62pp; 
'Transvall 1878-1880', by Robson Lowe, self PB, London, 
1973,20pp. Fine. (4) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2622
Rhodesia, 'The Pre-Federation Posts of Northern Rhodesia', 
by W.G.Nodder, London, n.d. (after 1950) & 'Notes of the 
Large Arms Issue of Postage Stamps 1896', British South 
Africa Co, New Haven, USA, n.d. Fine. (2) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2623
Rosenblum,, Alec A., The Stamps of the Commonwealth of 
Australia, Acacia Press Pty Ltd., Melbourne, 1947-48, fifth 
edition and two (2) copies of the scarce sixth edition 1966. 
All hardbound and fine. (3) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2624
Ross, J.F., History of Telecommunications on Stamps, Vols. 
1-5, Harry Hayes, West Yorkshire, UK, 1976-78. Each 
hardbound in red buckram all, good fine. (5) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2625
Seychelles, 'Seychelles Postal Stamps & Postal History', by 
H.V.Farmer, Robson Lowe Ltd., London, 1955, 110pp, 
rare (2); 'The Stamps and Postal History of Seychelles', by 
L.Harris, signed inside cover by author, London, after 1971, 
44pp; 'Seychelles No.3 Airmail History 1938-1971', by 
K.B.Fitton, Newbury, Berks 1986, 39pp. Fine. (4) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2626
Shipman, L.H., The Stamps and Postal History of North 
Borneo, Part 1 - 1883 to 1893, 341pp, The Sarawak 
Specialists' Society, Mablethorpe, UK, 1979 (2); Part 2 - 1894 
to 1908, 720pp. Soft covers and fine. (3) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2627
Shipman, L.H., Supplement to the The Stamps and Postal 
History of Sarawak, Mablethorpe, UK, ND, 236pp; Sarawak 
The De La Rue Issues Of 1918 to 1928 and The Associated 
Provisionals, The Hawthorn Press, Melbourne, 1918-28; 
Priced Catalogue of the Stamps & Postmarks of Sarawak 
1972, The Sarawak Specialists' Society, UK, 1972; Postal 
History Auction catalogue, London, June 1981. Fine. (4) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2628
St Helena and Ascension Island, a small collection of various 
philatelic literature including, 'St Helena', by Fred J.Melville, 
London, 1913, 82pp; 'St Helena & Dependencies', Stanley 
Gibbons, London, 1988 42pp (4); 'The History and Postage 
Stamps of Ascension Island', by Eric H.Ford, Bromley, 1933, 
67pp; 'The Postage Stamps of Ascension Island', by John 
Leonard, London, nd. Some foxing on a couple, fine. (7) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2629
South Africa, a collection of philatelic literature from South 
Africa including, 'The Cancellations & Postal Markings 
of Basutoland/Lesotho Post Offices & Their Background', 
by A.H.Scott, Bergvliet, 1980, 293pp, hardcover with 
dust cover; 'Stamps of South Africa Handbook Catalogue 
1979', 2nd revised edition, Philatelic Federation of Southern 
Africa, Bergvliet, 1979, 453pp, hardcover with dust cover; 
'World War II Philately of Southern and Eastern Africa', 
by J.H.Harvey Pirie, Johannesburg, 1953, signed on the 
back of front cover by author, 60pp; 'Postage Stamps of 
Sierra Leone', by B.W.H.Poole, London, 1911, 80pp, a 
rare publication; 'Arcade Stamp Catalogue', by C.Slagt, 
Johannesburg, 1981, 169pp, spiral bound 3rd edition and 
others. Very fine. (8) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2630
Stanley Gibbons, British Empire, Priced Catalogue of Stamps 
of the British Empire, London, 1899, 224pp, very worn, but 
rare little book & 1903 copy (2); Melville, Fred. J., Great 
Britain: King Edward VII Stamps, London, 1911, 80pp (2). 
Fine. (4) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2631
Stanley Gibbons, Monthly Journal, London, Vol.4: 1894-
95; Vol.6: 1985-96; Vol.7: 1896-97; Vol.8: 1897-98; Vol.9: 
1898-99; Vol.10: 1899-1900; Vol.11: 1900-01; Vol.12: 
1901-02; Vol.13: 1902-03, ten vols. in all, bound in buckram 
with gilt spine. Rare and fine. (10) 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2632
Stobbs, Stephenson, Postmarks of The Australian Forces 
from all Fronts 1939 tp 1953, Harry Hayes, West Yorkshire, 
1984, 64pp. Good fine. (5) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2633
Sudan, philatelic literature including 'Stamps and Posts of 
the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan', by H.G.D.Gisburn & S.Seymore 
Thompson, Stanley Gibbons Ltd, London, 1947, 119pp; 
'Sudan The Postal Markings 1867-1970', by E.C.W.Stagg, 
The Royal Philatelic Society, London, 1974, 196pp, both 
hardcovers and both rare. Fine. (2) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2634
Townsend, W.A. & Howe, F.G., The Postage Stamps and 
Postal History of British Guiana, The Royal Philatelic Society, 
London, 1970, 424pp, hardcover in red buckram with a 
dustcover. Very fine and rare. 

$60
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2635
United Kingdom, a large collection of philatelic literature 
from UK, Ireland and Scotland including, 'Great Britain:
Embossed Adhesive Stamps', Fred. J.Melville, Stanley 
Gibbons, London, nd, (2); 'The Stamps of Great Britian, Part 
II', J.B.Seymour, The Royal Philatelic Society, London, 1937; 
'United Kingdom Savings Stamps Labels and Coupons', 
Lionel D.Jones, London, 1979; 'Basutoland some Historical 
Notes with special reference to Postal Matters', G.N.Gilbert, 
Batley, UK, 1973; 'The Life of Sir Rowland Hill and the 
History of Penny Postage, Vol.1', R. & G.Hill, ringbound 
photocopy of, London, 1880 edition (2); 'British Postage 
Stamp Design', John Easton, London, nd. (3); 'Stamps of 
Ireland, specialised handbook 1991 edition', D.MacDonnell 
& I.Whyte, Ireland, 1991; 'Scotland in Stamps, a guide 
to the Postal History, Postage Stamps and Postmarks of 
Scotland', C.W.Hill, Aberdeen, 1972 and many more. Fine. 
(approx 26) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2636
USA and Canada, a collection of philatelic literature 
including, 'USA Space Covers, 3 vols: I:1958-62 & II: 1963-
65 & III:1966-68', R.Courtney, Adelaide, nd., (3); 'Space 
Patches From Mercury to the Space Shuttle', J.Kaplan & 
R.Muniz, New York, 1986, (3); 'How to Detect Damaged, 
Altered and Repaired Stamps', P.W.Schmid, USA, 1996; 
'American Air Mail Catalogue', The American Air Mail 
Society, 1947, 301pp; 'Newfoundland Air Mails 1919-1939', 
C.H.C.Harmer, USA, 1984, 181pp; 'The Inverted Jenny: 
Money, Mystery, Mania', George Amick, USA, 1986, 250pp; 
'A History of Canadian R.P.O's 1853-1967', L.F.Gillam, 
USA, 1979; 'An Introduction to Revenue Stamps', Bill 
J.Castenholz, CA, USA, 1994 (3) and more. Fine. (14) 

$80
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2637
USA, 'The Philatelic Exhibitors Handbook', by Randy 
L.Neil, Shawnee, Kansas, 1988, 217pp; 'Philately and Postal 
History - An Introduction', by Leonard H.Smith, Clearwater, 
Florida, 1971, 268pp. Fine. (2) 

$40
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2638
A World collection of various philatelic literature for Stamp 
Collecting, publications from 1941 to 1993 including, 
'Stamps for All Seasons, The Christian Year on Postage 
Stamps', by P.Reynolds, Melbourne, 1984; 'From Pillar to 
Post', L.Zilliacus, London, 1956; 'The Empire of Stamps', by 
Patrick Hamilton, London, 1941; 'Rare Stamps', by L.N. & 
M.Williams, London, 1967; 'Collecting Postage Stamps', by 
L.N. & M.Williams, Oxford UK, 1950; "Cover Collecting', 
by James Mackay, London, 1968 and more. Fine. (18) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2639
World Stamps and Sundry publications including, Renniks 
Australian Stamp Guide; Stanely Gibbons Stamp Catalogue 
(2); The Post In Liverpool UK; The World of Stamps and 
Stamp Collecting; Stamps, Posts and Postmarks; The Stanely 
Gibbons Centenary 1856-1956 and many more. Fine. 
(approx 20) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2640
World and Australian philatelic literature, a variety of 
interesting books including, 'The Encyclopaedia of British 
Empire Postage Stamps Vol.IV', first edition 1962; 'A 
Guide to Stamp Collecting', by C.C.Lambert, London, 
1923; 'Stamp Collecting', by Kenneth F.Chapman, London, 
1962; 'Make Money with Stamps', by Bruce Garden, 
London, 1968; 'Stanley Gibbons Guide de Couleurs pour 
les Philatelistes'(Stanley Gibbons Colour Guide for Stamp 
Collectors) nd; 'A New Approach to Stamp Collecting', by 
M.Harrison & D.Armstrong, London, 1953, first edition 
and many more. Fine. (22) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2641
World Stamps, a collection of a variety of World philatelic 
literature including, 'Boy Scout and Girl Guides Stamps of 
the World', by Gordon Entwistle, London, 1957; 'Treasury 
of Stamps 1,200 Rare and Beautiful Stamps in Colour', 
by David Lidman, New York, 1975; 'Philatelic Terms 
Illustrated', by Russell Bennett & James Watson, London, 
1972; 'What Stamp is That, an illustrated guide to postage 
stamps of the world', by Seven Seas Stamps, Sydney, nd (4); 
'Stanley Gibbons Forming a Specialised Stamp Collection', 
by Ernest H.Wise, London, 1976 (3); 'How to Arrange and 
Write-Up A Stamp Collection', Stanley Gibbons, London, 
1965 and many more. Fine. (39) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2642
World philatelic literature from The Solomon Islands, The 
Cook Islands, Pacific Islands, Channel Islands & North 
Borneo including, 'British Solomon Islands Protectorate: Its 
Postage Stamps and Postal History', by Harold G.D.Gisburn, 
England, 1956, 11pp; 'Baker's Catalogue and handbook 
Stamps of the Channel Islands', by E.Baker, Guernsey, 
1945, 36pp; 'North Borneo The Fifth Anniversary Issue of 
the British North Borneo', by L.H.Shipman, Melbourne, 
1970, 24pp; 'British Solomon Islands Protectorate Postal 
Markings', by John Forrest, 1974; 'The Pacific Islands: 
Display to the Royal Philatelic Society, London, 1970 and 
many more. Fine. (14) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2643
World philatelic literature including Papua New Guinea, 
China, British Colonies, Bahawalpur, Afghanistan, Channel 
Islands, Malta, Bangladesh, Latvijas and Italy, some rare 
publications included. Fine. (approx 20) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2644
World philatelic literature, a large collection from various 
countries including, Gambia, Gibraltar, Malta, British 
West Africa, Egypt, France, Israel, Arabia and the Gulf, 
Mauritius, Brunei, De La Rue, St Lucia, Togo, Nigeria and 
Kuwait, some rare publications. A very interesting lot and 
fine. (approx 30) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2645
World and Australian philatelic collection, including, 
'Philately', by L.N. & M.Williams, London, 1939; 'A New 
Look At Stamps', by Robert Bateman, London, 1964; 'The 
Hodder Stamp Dictionary', D. & M. Patrick, London, 1973; 
'Britain's Post Office, A History of Development From The 
Beginnings to the Present Day', Howard Robinson, London, 
1953; 'Stanley Gibbons Collect British Stamps', London, 
1997; 'British Postage Stamps', S.C.Johnson, London, 1944; 
'Stamp Collecting as a Pastime', by Edward J.Nankievell, 
London, 1902; 'World Postmarks', By R.K.Forster, London, 
1973; 'How to Arrange and Write-Up a Stamp Collection', 
S.Phillips & C.P.Rang, fifth edition, London, 1965 (4) and 
many more interesting books. Fine. (approx 20) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

NUMISMATIC  LITERATURE

2646
An assortment of publications featuring Gold and its historic 
hold on the world including, 'Historic Gold Coins of the 
World', by Burton Hobson, New York, 1971, 192pp (2); 
'European Gold Coins Guide Book', by Hans Schlumberger, 
Krause Publications, Germany, 1975, 489pp; 'Goodbye to 
Gold, A Guide to the International Monetary Fund', by 
W.B.Sutch, Wellington, 1994 56pp; 'Gold from the Sea', 
by J.R.W.Taylor, Sydney, 1943, 271pp; 'The World of Gold 
Today', by Timothy Green, Essex, 1973, 287pp, and more. 
Fine. (15) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2647
An assortment of Primitive Money publications including, 
'A Survey of Primitive Money, The Beginnings of Currency', 
by A.H.Quiggin, London, third edition 1978, 344pp, plus 
second edition 1963; 'Primitive Money in its ethnological, 
historical and economic aspects', by Paul Einzig, London, 
second edition 1951, 517pp; 'Primitive Money, (Odd and 
Curious Monies) 1957-1968 Oddities, Art Objects, Museum 
Pieces, Antiquities, Orders & Decorations, Medals-Jade, 
Coin Jewelry', by Hans M.F.Schulman, New York, n.d., 
91pp, heavily illustrated; 'Shells, Money Inflation', by Austin 
Sprake, Guernsey, 1978, 10pp, and two more. Fine. (7) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2648
An assortment of World coin publications including, 'Coins, 
Coin Collecting', by Howard Linecar, London, 1971, 140pp; 
'The Sovereign, the World's Most Famous Coin, a History 
and Price Guide', by Daniel Fearon, Belgium, 2001, 77pp; 
'Coins of the British World complete from 500 A.D. to the 
Present', by Robert Friedberg, New York, 1962, 207pp; 'An 
Advanced Guide to Coin Collecting', by Howard Linecar, 
London, 1970, 288pp; 'Coin Collecting', Milne, Sutherland 
& Thompson, Oxford, 1951, 152pp, plus plates; 'History of 
Money', by A.Ascain & Jean-Marie Arnaud, London, 1967, 
100pp, and more. Fine. (10) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2649
A collection of Annual Reports of The Deputy Master of 
the Mint, London, editions from 1870-1932 not complete 
set, from first edition in 1870, hardcovered, to sixty-third 
edition in 1932; editions 1871, 1875, 1884, 1887, 1889 x 
2, 1894, 1895, 1900, 1906-1915, 1923-1932, all soft covers 
some bindings are broken; hardbound editions, 1870, 1876, 
1880-3, 1916-22 and Deputy Master of the Mint Annual 
Reports 1900-1904. A few are fine. (34) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2650
A collection of Ancient Numismatic publications including 
'Historia Nvmorvm, a Manual of Greek Numismatics', 
Barcley V.Head, Chicago, 1967, 959pp; 'A Dictionary of 
Roman Coins', by Seth W.Stevenson, London, 1964, 929pp; 
'Modern Greek Coins 1828-1968', by Jacques Schulman, 
Amsterdam, 1969, 100pp; 'The History of The Abacus', 
by J.M.Pullman, London, 1968, 128pp; 'The Coinage of 
Kamarina', by U.Westermark & K.Jenkins, London, 1980, 
283pp; 'Coins, Pleasures & Treasures', by John Porteous, 
London, 1967, 128pp, and more. Fine. (12) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2651
A collection of Ancient Numismatic publications including, 
'The Coins of the Ancient Celts', by D.F.Allen, Edinburgh, 
1980, 262pp; 'Roman Coins and their Values', 4th Revised 
Edition, by David R.Sear, Essex, 1988, 388pp; 'Roman 
Coins and Their Values', 2nd revised edition, London, 1974, 
376pp; 'Roman Silver Coins Vol.III & Vol.VI, Pertinax-
Balbinus and Purpienus', by H.A.Seaby, London, 1969, 
160pp (2); 'Roman Silver Coins I Republic to Augustus', 
by H.A.Seaby, London, 1978, 166pp; 'Roman Silver Coins 
II Tiberius to Commodus', by H.A.Seaby, London, 1979, 
255pp, and three more. Hardcovered and very fine. (8) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

2652
Andrews, Dr. Arthur, Australasian Tokens and Coins, Issued 
by the Trustees of the Mitchell Library, Sydney, 1921, 163pp 
& 61pl, original blue buckram, gilt (ex Libris. L. Carlisle), 
original edition; included with reimpression (1965) edition. 
Very fine. (2) 

$180

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2653
Australia, a collection of three decimal currency reports such 
as, 'Report of the Decimal Currency Committee', August 
1960, Canberra, 185pp; 'Decimal Currency Board Annual 
Report 1966-67', Canberra, 32pp; 'Decimal Currency Board 
Fifth Annual Report for Year 1967-68, together with a report 
by the Treasurer on the Operation of Part V of the Deciaml 
Currency Board Act', Canberra, 1968, 25pp. Fine. (3) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2654
Australia, The Holey Dollars of New South Wales, 
W.J.D.Mira & W.J.Noble, Sydney, 1988, 92pp, including 
various pamphlets on The Holey Dollar and Dumps (7). 
Fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Mark Freehill Collection.

2655
British Empire, 'The Coinage of the British Empire: An 
outline of The Progress of the Coinage in Great Britian and 
Her Dependencies', by Henry Noel Humpreys, London, 
1854, 160pp, leather bound with coloured illustrations, 
some foxing otherwise fine; 'The Coins and Tokens of the 
Possessions and Colonies of the British Empire', by James 
Atkins, London, 1889, 402pp, hardcover with a plastic 
dust cover for protection, some foxing and loose front fly, 
otherwise fine for its age. Fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2656
British Empire, The Coin Collector, by W.Carrew Hazlitt, 
London, 1896, 297pp, hardcover with some deterioration 
along page edges; The Guidebook and Catalogue of The 
British Commonwealth Coins 3rd Edition 1649-1971, by 
J.Remick, S.James, A.Dowle & P.Finn, signed inside fly by 
Somer James, 2171/3000 edition, Canada, 1971, 566pp. 
Fine. (2) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2657
British Numismatic Journal, Vol.20, 1929-30, second series, 
London, 545pp, original red buckram, gilt; with The British 
Numismatic Journal Vol.55, 1985 offprint, 169-191pp. 
Fine. (2) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2658
Bowers, Q.David, VIRGIL BRAND: The Man and His Era, 
profile of a Numismatist, Wolfeboro, N.H., 1983, 248pp. 
Hardcover and very fine. 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2659
Carlisle, L.J., Australian Commemorative Medals and 
Medalets From 1788, 25/150, signed fly, first edition 1983, 
with medals inlayed in front cover, B & C Press Pty. Ltd., 
New South Wales, 311pp, green buckram hardcover with 
plastic dust cover and in original packaging. Rare copy and 
very fine. 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2660
Carlisle, Leslie J., Australian Historical Medals 1788-
1988, Sydney, 2008, 681pp, illustrated throughout, with 
supplementary price guide. Extremely fine with dust 
jacket. 

$200

2661
Carlisle, Mira and Howard, Good For One Loaf, A listing 
of Australian bread tokens, 380pp, illustrated, 2007; 
Dean, G., A Pot Pourri of Queensland Numismata, 100pp, 
illustrated, 2007; Bertie, C., The Story of Vaucluse House 
and Sir Henry Browne Hayes, 24pp, illustrated, Sydney, 
1921. Very fine. (3) 

$50

2662
Ceylon, an assortment of four publications including, 
'Ceylon Coins & Currency', by H.W.Codrington, Colombo, 
reprint 1975 (original 1924), 283pp, plus plates; 'Coins and 
Tokens of Ceylon', The Numismatic Chronicle and Journal of 
the Numismatic Society, London, 1895, (2); 'Ancient Coins 
of Ceylon' by T.M.De Silva Abeywardene, Colombo, 1952, 
42pp. Some deterioration, otherwise fine. (4) 

$120
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2663
Codrington, H.W., Ceylon Coins and Currency, Memoirs 
of The Colombo Museum Series A. No.3, Colombo, 1924, 
289pp, plus 7 plates. Deterioration to the hardcover, some 
tearing of pages and yellowing, otherwise fine. 

$50
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2664
China, a collection of Chinese numismatic literature 
including, 'Early Chinese coinage', by Wang Yu-Chuan, 
New York, 1951, 251pp, plus 59 plates; 'The Minted Ten-
Cash Coins of China', by A.M.Tracey Woodward, Oakland, 
USA, 1971, 141pp; 'The Struck Copper Coins of Sinkiang', 
by Ma Tak Wo', signed fly in Chinese only, 87pp; 'Chinese 
Cash', O.D.Cresswell, London, 1971, 65pp; 'Modern Coins 
of China', by Kalgan Shin, first edition 1949, plus second 
edition 1951 and Chinese translation; and more. Fine. (9) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2665
Coole, Arthur Braddan, four publications including, 'The 
Early Coins of the Chou Dynasty', Boston, 1973, 541pp, 
signed fly; 'Spade Coin Types of the Chou Dynasty', Boston, 
1972, 513pp, signed inside cover; 'Encyclopedia of Chinese 
Coins Vol.1, Kansas, 1967, 581pp; 'Coins in China's 
History', Kansas, 1965, 189pp. All very fine. (4) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2666
Dolley, R.H.M. & Morrison, K.F., The Carolingian Coins in 
the British Museum, London, 1966, 46pp, including 12pp 
of plates. Fine. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2667
Asia, an assorted collection of Asian publications including, 
'The East Asia Journal', editions 1-7; 'The Early Coinage of 
Central Asia', by Michael Mitchiner, London, 1973, 65pp, 
plus 14 plates; 'Tin and Gold Coins of the Malay States 
1400-1900', by Saran Singh, Kuala Lumpur, 1977, 57pp; 
'Coins of North Malaya', by W.Shaw & M.Kassim Haji 
Ali, Kuala Lumpur, 1971, 64pp; 'Gold Coins of Khokand 
and Bukhara', by Charles C.Torrey, New York, 1950, 37pp; 
'Japanese Invasion Money', by Arlie Slabaugh, Chicago USA, 
1965, 32pp, and more. Fine. (23) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2668
Elliot, Sir Walter, The International Numismata Orientalia, 
Coins of Southern India, London, 1886, 153pp, with 4 plates 
and map. Hardcover with some yellowing due to age, but 
otherwise very fine. 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2669
Folkes, Martin, A Table of English Silver Coins from the 
Norman Conquest to the Present Time, London, MDCCXLV. 
Rebound, has some foxing to pages, corners worn, otherwise 
good condition. 

$100

2670
Forster, T., Numismatology Vol. 1 1892 to Vol. 3 1894, 
bound as a single volume, Colchester, 1892, 97pp. 
Hardbound and rare, fine. 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2671
Great Britain, an assortment of British numismatic literature 
including such titles as, 'Bushell and Harman of Lundy', by 
Wyndham S.Boundy, Grenville, n.d., 94pp (2); 'Sovereigns 
of the British Empire', by J.J.Cullimore Allen, London, 
1965, 60pp;'The Proposed coinage of King Edward VIII, by 
G.P.Dyer, Bristol, 1973, 31pp, and more. Fine. (8) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2672
Great Britain, an assortment of English, Isle of Man, Guernsey 
and The Channel Islands literature including, 'Coins of 
British Oceania, fourth edition', by Robert L.Clarke, Venice, 
USA, 1967, 90pp; 'The Young Collector Colonial Coins and 
Tokens', by D.F.Howorth, London, 1900, 94pp; 'The Young 
Collector English Coins and Tokens', by L.Jewitt, London, 
1894, 128pp; 'Isle of Man Coins and Tokens, Jubilee Year 
1977', by James A.MacKay, Surrey, 1977 first edition (1) 
& second edition 1979 (2), 73pp; 'The Guide Book to the 
Coinage of Ireland, from 995AD to the present day', by 
Anthony Dowle & Patrick Finn, London, 1969, 127pp, and 
more. Fine. (13) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2673
Great Britain, an assortment of British Commonwealth 
publications including, 'British Commonwealth Coinage', by 
Howard W.A.Linecar, London, 1959, 291pp (2); 'Colonial 
and Commonwealth Coins', by L.V.W.Wright, London, 1959, 
236pp; 'A Guide Book of Modern British Commonwealth 
Coins', Robert P.Harris, Wisconsin, 1970, 125pp; 'The 
Guidebook & Catalogue of British Commonwealth Coins, 
3rd Edition 1649-1971', by J.Remick, S.James, A.Dowle & 
P.Finn, Canada, 1971, 566p & 'The Coins of King George 
The Sixth', The Coin Collector's Journal 1952, New York, 
32pp. Fine. (6) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2674
Hawkins, J.B., Nineteenth Century Australian Silver, Vol I 
& II, 342 and 372pp, heavily illustrated, 1990, in hardcover 
case. Good very fine. (2) 

$100

2675
Hazlitt, W.Carew, The Coinage of the European Continent 
with an introduction and catalogues of mints denominations 
and rulers', London, 1893, 548pp, plus Supplement of the 
Coinage of the European Continent, London, 1897, 193pp. 
Hardcover in brown buckram with some foxing, otherwise 
very fine. (2) 

$60
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2676
Hepburn, A.Barton, 'A History of Currency in the Untited 
States, with a brief description of the currency systems of all 
commercial nations', New York, 1915, 551pp. Hardcover 
with a little page yellowing, otherwise very fine. 

$50
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2677
India, four catalogues of Indian Coins in the British Museum, 
'The Moguhul Emperors of Hindustan', by Stanley Lane-
Poole, London, 1892, 374pp; 'Sultans of Dehli', by Stanley 
Lane-Poole, London, 1884, 166pp; 'Coins of the Andhra 
Dynasty The Western Ksatrapas The Traikutaka Dynasty and 
the "Bodhi" Dynasty', by Edward James Rapson, London, 
1908, 268pp; 'Coins of Ancient India', by John Allan, 
London, 1936, 311pp. All catalogues are hardcovers, with 
little foxing, but otherwise very fine and scarce. (4) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2678
India, three publications from the Punjab Government 
including, 'Catalogue of the Coins in the Government 
Museum, Lahore', compliled by Chas.J.Rodgers, Calcutta, 
1891, 140pp; 'Catalogue of Coins in the Punjab Museum, 
Lahore, vol.1 Indo-Greek Coins', by R.B.Whitehead, 
Oxford, 1914, 220pp; 'Catalogue of Coins in the Punjab 
Museum, Lahore Vol.2 Coins of the Mughal Emperors', by 
R.B.Whitehead, Oxford, 1914, 429pp. Some foxing on each 
publication due to their age, but otherwise fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2679
India, a collection of Indian numismatic publications 
including, 'Indian Coins', by E.J.Rapson, Strassburg, 1897, 
40pp; 'Trade and Finance in the Bengal Presidency 1793-
1833', by Amales Tripathi, London, 1956, 289pp; 'A Study 
of Holkar State Coinage', by Dr.P.K.Sethi, Dr.S.K.Bhatti & 
R.Holkar, Indore, 1976, 120pp; 'Studies in Indian Coins', 
by D.C.Sircar, Delhi, first edition 1968, 405pp; 'A Guide 
to the Temple Tokens of India', Irwin F.Brotman, Los 
Angeles, 125/1000 1970, 208pp; Numismatic Digest (4); 
The Numismatic Society of India (3) and many more. Fine. 
(25) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2680
India, Catalogue of the Coins in the Prince of Wales Museum 
of Western India, Bombay The Sultans of Gujarat, by 
C.R.Singhal, Bombay, 1935, 153pp; Catalogue of Coins in 
the Punjab Museum, Lahore,Vol.III Coins of Nadir Shan 
and The Durrani Dynasty, by R.B.Whitehead, Oxford, 1934, 
194pp. Both hardcover with a little foxing, but otherwise 
very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2681
India, assortment of four publications for Indian Museum 
of Calcutta including, 'Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian 
Museum Calcutta including the Cabinet of the Asiatic Society 
of Begal Vol.I', by Vincent A.Smith, Oxford, 1906, 346pp; 
'Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian Museum Calcutta 
including the Cabinet of the Asiatic Society of Begal Vol.IV', 
by W.H.Valentine, Oxford, 1928, 388pp; 'Archaeological 
Survey of India, a Supplement to Volume III of the Catalogue 
of Coins in the Indian Museum, Calcutta', by Shamsuddin 
Ahmad, Delhi, 1939, 240pp, and a supplement to Volume 
II (Sultans of Dehli and their Contemporaries), 152pp. All 
hardcover and very fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2682
India, three publications from W.H.Valentine, including 
'Modern Copper Coins of the Muhammadan States', Spink 
& Sons, London, 1911, 201pp; 'The Copper Coins of India 
Pat II The Punjab and Contiguous Native States', Spink & 
Sons, London, n.d., 240pp; 'The Copper Coins of India Part 
I Bengal and The United Provinces', Spink & Sons, London, 
1914, 127pp. All hardcover and very fine. (3) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2683
India, two publications from The British Museum, Catalogue 
of the Coins of the Gupta Dynasties and Of Sasanka, King 
of Gauda', Oxford, 1967 (reprint from 1914), 181pp, with 
24 plates; Catalogue of the Coins of the Andhra Dynasty 
The Western Ksatrapas The Traikutaka Dynasty and the 
"Bodhi" Dynasty, by Edward James Rapson, 1967 (reprint 
from 1908), 268pp, with 21 plates & map. Both hardcover 
in red buckram with gilt spine and both very fine. (2) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2684
India, Catalogue of Coins in the Central Museum Nagpur 
coins of the Mughal Emperors Part I, by V.P.Rode, Bombay, 
1969, 360pp; Catalogue of Coins in the Central Museum, 
Nagpur, by M.K.Hussain, Bombay, 1973, 327pp. Both 
hardcover and very fine. (2) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2685
India, three publications featuring Indian coins including, 
'Modern Copper Coins of the Muhammadan States', by 
W.H.Valentine, Spink & Sons, London, 1969 (reprint from 
1911), 203pp; 'Copper Coins of India, Parts I & II', by 
W.H.Valentine, Spink & Sons, London, 1971 (reprint form 
1914), 259pp; 'Coin-Collecting in Northern India', by 
Charles J.Rodgers, Allahabad, 1894, 135pp. All hardcover, 
a little yellowing on the 1894 edition, otherwise very fine. 
(3) 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2686
Ireland, a small assortment of Irish numismatic publications 
including, 'Northern Banking Co. Limited, a historical 
sketch of Belfast 1824 Centenary Volume 1924', by Edwin 
Darley Hill, Belfast, 1925, 200pp; 'Notes on Banking in 
Great Britain & Ireland', Sweden, Denmark & Hamburg', 
by R.H.I.Palgrave, London, 1873, 130pp; 'The Emergence 
of the Irish Banking System 1820-45', by G.L.Barrow, 
Dublin, 1975, 250pp; 'The Old Private Banks and Bankers 
of Munster', Eoin O'Kelly, Cork, 1959, 173pp; 'Guide to 
the Currency of Ireland, Legal Tender Notes 1928-1972', 
by Derek Young, Dublin, 1972, 88pp; 'W.B.Yeates and the 
Designing of Ireland's Coinage', by W.B.Yeates, Ireland, 
1972, 75pp; 'Irish Numismatics,' Ireland's International 
Coin Magazine, December 1971; 'Coin Catalogue of Ireland 
1928-1966', by Derek Young, first edition, 1967 & second 
edition. Some hardcovered with a couple of water damaged, 
otherwise fine. (9) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2687
Isle of Man, a scarce publication from The Manx Society 
for the Publication of National Documents, 'Currency of the 
Isle of Man, from its Earliest appearance to its Assimilation 
with the British Coinage in 1840; with the Laws and other 
Circumstances connected with its History', by Charles Clay, 
Douglas, Isle of Man, 1869, 227pp. Leather bound with 
some foxing, but otherwise fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2688
Japan and Korea, an assortment of numismatic publications 
including, 'Modern Japanese Coinage, second edition', 
by Michael L.Cummings, Tokyo, 1978,104pp;'Japanese 
Coinage', by N.Jacobs & C.C.Vermeule, New York, 1953, 
140pp (2); 'Money History', translation by Alan D.Craig, 
Toyko, 1964, 50pp; 'Catalog of Modern Japanese Korean 
Manchukuo Coins', by J.G.Spadone, Tokyo, 1960, 88pp; 
'The Coins of Korea and an outline of Early Chinese 
Coinages', by Alan D.Craig, Ca USA, 1955, 96pp; 'The 
Money of Korea', written in both English and Korean, 
230pp, and more. Fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2689
Lampard, William H., Catalogue of New Zealand Coins 
Tokens Bank Notes, Upper Hutt, New Zealand, 1981, 
84pp. Fine. 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2690
Lampard, William H., Catalogue of New Zealand Coins 
Tokens Bank Notes, New Zealand Numismatic Journal 
Number 60, Wellington, New Zealand, 1981, 89pp. Writing 
on inside cover, otherwise fine. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2691
Mao, King O., History of Chinese Paper Currency, Volume 
1, first edition 1968, 792pp, plastic cover. Fine. 

$80

Ex M.E.Freehill Collection.

2692
Middle East collection of publications including, 'A Manual 
of Musalman Numismatics', by O.Codrington, London, 
1904, 229pp & revised edition 1970 (2); 'Arabic Coins 
and How to Read Them', By Richard Plant, London, 1973, 
148pp; 'Marsden's Numismata Orientalia Illustrata', By 
Stephen Album, New York, 1977, 318pp; 'The War Work 
of the Y.M.C.A. in Egypt', by James W.Barrett, London, 
1919, 211pp; 'The Ornamental Copper Coinage of the 
Ottoman Empire'(4); also publications about Iran, Morocco, 
Afghanistan and Israel. Fine. (26) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2693
Mitchiner, Michael, Oriental Coins and Their Values The 
World of Islam, London, 1977, 509pp, written in both 
English and Arabic. Hardcover in blue buckram and gilt 
spine, very fine. 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2694

Nelson, Philip, The Coinage of the Isle of Man, Spink & 
Son, London, 1899, 51pp. Some foxing, fine. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2695

Porteous, John, Coins in History, A survey of coinage from 
the Reform of Diocletian to the Latin Monetary Union, 
Germany, 1969, 251pp. Very fine. (2) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2696
Pridmore, F., The Coins of the British Commonwealth of 
Nations to the end of the reign of George VI 1952, Part 4 
India Vol.1:East india Company Presidency Series c1642-
1835', London, 1975, 272pp, plus British Solomon Islands 
reports from 1953-1954 & 1959-1960 & 1961-1962; State 
of Brunei annual report 1967; 'Post-War Banking Policy', by 
R.McKenna, London, 1928, 149pp, and more. Fine. (9) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2697

Schjoth, Frederik, Chinese Currency revised and edited by 
Virgil Hancock, published by Krause Publications, Iola, 
Wisconsin, 1965. Some wear on corners and spine, near 
fine. 

$50

2698
Shore, Fred. B., Parthian Coins & History...Ten Dragons 
Against Rome, Pennsylvania, 1993, 185pp. Like new/fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2699
Shore, Fred B., Parthian Coins & History, Ten Dragons 
Against Rome, published by CNG, Inc, 1993, 188pp. 
Illustrated throughout, with dust jacket and includes Rarity 
& Value Guide, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2700
South Africa, an assortment of numismatic publications 
from Africa and South Africa including, The South African 
Numismatic Society journals (6); 'The South African Mints', 
by E.H.D.Arndt, Pretoria, 1939, 115pp; 'The Coins of South 
Africa', By Alec Kaplan, second, third & fourth editions, 
London, 1962, 1964; 'The coinage of British West Africa', 
by A.F.Almanzar, Texas, 1970 and more. Fine. (25) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2701
South African Numismatic Society Monthly Bulletin, copies 
from 1973-1983 (65), items all unbound. Fine. (65) 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2702
South America, an assorted collection of numismatic 
publications from Cuba, Puerto Rico, Urundi, Ecuador, 
Dominican Republic, Argentina, Buenos Aires, Uruguay, 
Venezuela, Colombia, Honduras, Nigeria and Guatemala 
including, 'Nigerian Currencies manilla cowries and others', 
Sven-Olof Johansson, Stockholm, 1967, 57pp and fold out 
charts: 'Aportacion A La Historia Monetaria', by F.Xavier 
Calico, Barcleona, 1953, 81pp; 'La Moneda Metalic 
Argentina', by A. Curietti-Ferrando, Buenos Aires, 1972, 
39pp; 'The Tokens of Puerto Rico, San Sebastian, 1976, 
48pp, and more. Fine. (19) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2703
Iberian Peninsula, an assortment of numismatic literature 
from Portugal and Spain, including 'Copper Coins of Spain', 
by O.P.Eklund, 1962, 20pp; 'The Man Who Stole Portugal', 
by Murray T.Bloom, London, 1966, 318pp; 'Copper Coins 
of Portugal', by O.P.Eklund, 1962, 20pp; 'Livro Das Moedas 
De Portugal', Lisbos, 1984-85, 598pp, in both Portugese 
and English translation; 'Moedas Arabes', Joaquim Fignier, 
Lisboa, 1959 and five other catalogues in Portugese. Fine. 
(9) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2704
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, various editors, Istanbul 
Turkish Institute of Archaeology Vol. 1:2 to Vol. 9:1, 2007-
2015, together with velo-bound photocopy of Vol. 1, part 
1 (2002), all (except Vol. 1 part 1) bound in blue buckram, 
gilt. Very fine. 

$300

2705
Thesaurus Morellianus sive Familiarum Romanarum 
Numismata Omnia, (Morellio's Thesaurus of all Roman 
Coins of the Consular Families) by Andrea Morellio, 
editor Siwart Haverkamp, published at Amsterdam: by 
J.Wetstenium & Gul. Smith, 1734, all text in Latin, two 
volumes (each 26.5x41cm), leather covers, unnumbered 
pages (one 4cm thick, the other 4.7cm thick), one volume 
with hundreds of ancient Roman coin illustrations 
throughout, inside front covers is the Ex Libris marker for 
John Leachey Esq 1782, and another for Peter Dowding 
Rankerd  and on the cover page the names Dr. Abbott, and 
the signature of David L.Allen and then on one volume on 
another page the signature of John Peachey 1799. Covers 
with some loss of material especially at edges, volume 1 with 
a few loose pages at front, age toning and foxing, otherwise 
very good for age. (2) 

$500

2706
USA, The History of United States Coinage As Illustrated 
by the Garrett Collection, by Q. David Bowers, Bowers 
& Ruddy Galleries, Inc.,  Los Angeles, 1979, 572pp. Very 
Fine. 

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2707
USA, The Garrett Collection Sales, Bowers & Ruddy 
Galleries, (US Coinage), Vol.1: 28 Nov. 1979, lots 1-622; 
Vol.2: 26 March 1980, Lots 623-1195; Vol.3: 1 Oct. 1980, 
Lots 1196-1692; Vol.4: 25 March 1981, Lots 1693-2354. 
All parts are hardbound and very fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2708
Vort-Ronald, Michael P., Australian Banknotes, Adelaide, 
1979, 330pp., with signed fly (2); Australian Decimal 
Banknotes, Adelaide, 1985, first edition, 226pp. Fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2709
Vort-Ronald, Michael P., Australian Decimal Banknotes, 
Adeliade, 1985, 326pp (2) & Banks of Issue In Australia, 
Adelaide, 1982, 322pp (2). Fine. (4) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2710
Whitting, P.D., Byzantine Coins The World of Numismatics, 
New York, 1973, 311pp, 457 illus. Fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2711
World, an assortment of coin collecting publications 
including, 'An Advanced Guide to Coin Collecting', by 
Howard Linecar, London, 1970, 286pp; 'The Coin Makers, 
the Development of Coinage from Earliest Times', Thomas 
W.Becker, London, 1969, 178pp; 'The Art of Collecting 
Coins', by Leonard S.Forrer, London, 1955, 183pp; 'Money 
from Cowrie Shells to Credit Cards', by Joe Cribb, London, 
1986, 192pp; & 'Select Numismatic Bibliography', Elvira 
Clain-Stefanelli, New York, 1965, 406pp. Fine. (5) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

HISTORY OF BANKING LITERATURE

2712
Africa, a collection of South African, West African and 
African banking  and finance literature including, 'A Bank 
in Battledress, being the Story of Barclays Bank (Dominion, 
Colonial and Overseas) during the second world war 1939-
45', for Private Circulation, London, 1948, 211pp; 'History 
of The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd 1862-1913', 
Glasgow, 1914, 251pp; 'Government and Economy in British 
West Africa', by David E.Carney, New Haven, USA, 1961, 
207pp; 'Bankers in West Africa The Story of the Bank of 
British West Africa Limited', by Richard Fry, London, 1976, 
270pp, and more. Fine. (10) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2713
Banking literature, A History of the Standard Chartered 
Bank, three volumes including, Realms of Silver, First 
Hundred Years of the Standard Bank and Bankers in West 
Africa, including extra volume bringing the 1979 editions 
up to date, Standard Chartered Bank Limited, London, 
1979. All housed in an open box, leather bound and very 
fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2714
Van Elewyck, Ernest, 'La Banque Nationale De Belgique Les 
Theories & Les Faits, Vol.I', Bruxelles, 1913, 379pp, and 
Vol.II, 411pp. Both hardcover red buckram with gilt spine, 
foxing and page yellowing, otherwise fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2715
Australia, Banking publications including, The Law relating 
to Banker and Customer In Australia, by F.A.A.Russell, 
Sydney, 1935, 449pp, with some foxing; Australian Banking, 
by J.K.Gifford, J.V.Wood & A.J.Reitsma, Brisbane, 1958, 
3rd edition, 302pp; Bank of New South Wales, A History:
Volume I (1817-1893) & II (1894-1970), housed in a case; 
A brief History of Australian Banking, pamphlet with 
special reference to the State of New South Wales, 1936, 
28pp. Fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2716
Australia, a small collection of Banking literature including, 
'Money Banking and Exchange', by Dartnell Corporation, 
Melbourne, 1948, 246pp, 'A Popular Manual of Australian 
Banking, being a brief and concise exposition of the law, 
principles and practice of banking in the Commonwealth of 
Australia', by Thomas C.Reid, second edition, Melbourne, 
1908, 90pp; 'Australian Bank Notes 1817-1963', by 
G.W.Tomlinson, Melbourne, 1963, first edition, 143pp; 
'Bank Notes of Australia Distinctive Government issues 
1910-1970, A Catalogue', by Sydney V.Hagley, with 
authority of the Reserve Bank of Australia, 56-92pp. Fine. 
(4) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2717
Trigge, A.ST.L., A History of The Canadian Bank of 
Commerce with an account of the other banks which 
now form part of its organization, Volume III 1919-1930, 
Toronto, 1934, 574pp. Dust cover protects a leather 
hardcover, untrimmed page edges, rare and very fine. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2718
Canada, an assortment of Banking and currency numismatic 
literature including, 'History of the Coins & Tokens of 
Canada', P.N.Breton, Montreal, 1894, 240pp;'The Assay 
Office and the Proposed Mint at New Westminster', by 
R.L.Reid, Victoria, 1926, 96pp; '100 Years of Banking in 
Canada, The Toronto-Dominion Bank', by Joseph Schull, 
Canada, 1958, 222pp;'The Bank of Nova Scotia, one 
hundredth anniversary 1883-1933', by A.McD.McBain, 
Toronto, 932, 167pp; 'Popular Illustrated Guide to Canadian 
Coins, Medals', by P.N.Breton, edition 1155/1300, Montreal, 
n.d., 342pp, plus catalogues (11) and other publications. 
Fine. (24) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2719
Canada, three publications describing central banking and 
currency in Canada including, 'Central Banking in Canada', 
by James Hugh Creighton, Vancouver, 1933, 202pp; 'Money 
and exchange in Canada to 1900', by A.B.McCullough, 
Toronto, 1984, 323pp; 'Adam Shortt's History of Canadian 
Currency and Banking 1600-1880', by The Canadian 
Bankers' Association, Ontario, n.d., 904pp. Fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2720
Canada, a boxed set of Canadian Banking history publication, 
'Canada's Fist Bank, A History of the Bank of Montreal Vol.1 
& Vol.2', Merrill Denison, Toronto-Montreal, 1966, 471pp. 
Very fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2721
Great Britain, an assortment of banking literature including, 
'Practical Branch Banking', by A.Forrester Fergus, London, 
1949, 255pp; 'A History of Savings Banks', by H.Oliver 
Horne, London, 1947, 404pp; 'Essays in Money and Banking 
in honour of R.S.Sayers', C.R.Whittlesey & J.S.G.Wilson, 
Oxford, 1968, 327pp; 'The British Economy 1945-1950', 
by G.D.N.Worswick & P.H.Ady, Oxford, 1952, 621pp; 
'The Sterling Area in the Postwar World', by Philip W. Bell, 
Oxford, 1956, 478pp, and more. Fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Colleciton.

2722
Great Britain, an assortment of English banking literature 
including, 'Dictionary of Banking, A Concise Encyclopaedia 
of Banking Law & Practice', by William Thomson, London, 
1932, 740pp; 'The Institute of Bankers 1879-1929', by 
Council of the Institute, London, 1929, 69pp; 'Central 
Banks', by C.H.Kisch & W.A.Elkin, London, 1930, 414pp; 
'Principles of Banking', by S.Evelyn Thomas & Maurice 
Megrah, London, 1946, 312pp; 'Central Banking', by 
M.H.De Kock, London, 1969, 336pp; 'Elements of Banking, 
Pittman's Practical Primers of Business', by J.P.Gandy, 
London, 1909?, 132pp; 'Banking Law for Trustee Savings 
Banks', by C.L.Lawton, London, 1964, 278pp, plus five 
others. Some foxing and page yellowing due to age, otherwise 
fine. (12) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2723
Great Britain, an assortment of English banking publications 
including, 'The Pound in Your Pocket 1870-1970', by Peter 
Wilsher, London, 1970, 243pp(2); 'Modern Banking', by 
R.S.Sayers, London, 1967, 342pp & 1972 (2); 'Yesterday's 
Money History from Coins', by J.Fines & F.Atkinson, 
London, 1971, 136pp; 'Outline of Monetary Economics', 
by A.C.L.Day, Oxford, 1966, 559pp; 'In The Red, the 
Struggle for Sterling 1964-1966', by Henry Brandon, Boston, 
1967, 114pp.; 'Merchants and Moneymen, the Commercial 
Revolution 1000-1500', by J. & F.Gies, New York, 1972, 
336pp, and more. Fine. (15) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2724
Barclays Bank history literature including, 'History of 
Barclay's Bank Limited', by P.W.Matthews, London, 1926, 
441pp, beautiful hardcover in green buckram with gilt 
spine; 'A Banking Centenary Barclays Bank (Dominion, 
Colonial and Overseas) 1836-1936', Plymouth, 1936, 
270pp; 'Barclays Bank Limited 1926-1969', by A.W.Tuke, 
London, 1972, 167pp; 'An Eagle Displayed, A Short 
History of Barclays Bank', Suffolk, 1964, 50pp; 'The Story 
of A Site', a commemorative publication of the foundation 
stone of the new Head Office of Barclays Bank, England, 
1959, 24pp;"The DCO Story, a History of banking in 
many countries 1925-71', Sir Julian Crossley & John 
Blandford, London, 1975, 339pp; 'The Business of Banking, 
Barclays Bank Limited', London, n.d., 27pp, and two bank 
publications. Fine. (9) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2725
Scotland, an assortment of Scotish banking publications 
including, 'The History of the Royal Bank of Scotland 
1727-1927', by Neil Munro, Edinburgh, 1928, 415pp, 
hardcover in brown buckram with gilt, some yellowing and 
foxing; 'History of Banking in Scotland', by Andrew W.Kerr, 
London, third edition 1918, 324pp, yellowing and foxing 
present; 'Our Bank, The Story of The Commercial Bank of 
Scotland Ltd. 1810-1941', no author mentioned, Edinburgh, 
1941, 89pp, yellowing; 'The Scottish Banks, a Modern 
Survey', Maxwell Gaskin, London, first edition 1965, 223pp; 
'The Bank of Scotland 1695-1945', Charles A.Malcolm, 
Edinburgh, n.d., 282pp; 'The Story of The Commercial Bank 
of Scotland, During its Hundred Years 1810 to 1910', by 
James L.Anderson, Edinburgh, 1910, 111pp, inside fly signed 
by the author; 'Institute of Bankers in Scotland, Lectures 
on Credit and Banking', by H.D.MacLeod, London, 1882, 
112pp, front cover has a little water damage and more. 
Fine. (10) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2726
World, an assortment of world banking literature including, 
"Money Powers of Europe", by Paul H.Emden, London, 
1937, 415pp; "Other People's Money, Ecconomic Essays", 
by H.C.Coombs, Canberra, 1971, 190pp; "Paper Money", 
by Ken Follett, USA, 1977, 218pp; "Money Talks, Fifty 
Years of International Finance", by Sir Frederick Leith-Ross, 
London, 1968, 362pp, and more. Fine. (18) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.


